
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Blackstump Acts 



 

The Blackstump Acts  



 

 

J.W.A. JACKSON VC



 

 

 

The Blackstump Acts 

Divisional Amendment (New Eurabba) Act 2023 

Membership (Promachos) Act 2023 

Membership (Athena Urabbanakis Society) Act 2023 

Treaty Amending the Treaty of Corporation and Establishment of the Ecological County 

(Sanctuary) of Urabba 

together with 

Extrinsic Material and Index 

by the 

Advocate-General’s Department 

and 

Company Secretary 

 

Prepared for the Office of the Company Secretary, 

Advocate-General’s Department, Urabba House, New Eurabba, UP1 

  



 

 

 

Published for Urabba Parks by Racomedia 

© Urabba Parks Proprietary Limited 2023 

    

 

A catalogue record for this book is available from the 

National Library of Australia. 

 

The Blackstump Acts: Divisional Amendment (New Eurabba) Act 2023, Membership (Promachos) Act 2023, 

Membership (Athena Urabbanakis Society) Act 2023, Treaty Amending the Treaty of Corporation and 

Establishment of the Ecological County (Sanctuary) of Urabba, naming of Promachos, Gunbar, together 

with extrinsic material. 

 

Includes index. 

 

1. Laws, regulations, cases - Urabba Parks. 2. Urabba Parks - Acts. I. Urabba Parks. Advocate-General’s 

Department II. Company Secretary 

 

348 

 

This work is copyright. Apart from any use permitted under the Copyright Act 1968 of the Commonwealth, no part may 

be reproduced by any process without prior written permission from Urabba Parks. Copyright inquiries should be 

addressed to: Publications Manager, Office of the Company Secretary, Advocate-General’s Department, Urabba Parks 

Proprietary Limited, Post Office Box 33202, Melbourne, Victoria 3004. 

 

 

 

 

 

Photography by Urabba Parks 

 

UP2023A00001P 

 

 

Portable document format.  Uploaded in Australia 

 

Please consider the environment before printing this work. 

 

 

Uploaded by Authority of Mister Enactor’s Stationery Office. 

         



 

 

 

 

Contents 
 

 

iii 

Contents 

Acknowledgement of Country ......................................................................... iv 

Authorities ........................................................................................................ iv 

Divisional Amendment (New Eurabba) Act 2023 ............................................ 1 

Membership (Promachos) Act 2023 ................................................................. 13 

Membership (Athena Urabbanakis Society) Act 2023 ..................................... 19 

Record of resolution of the Proprietary Council, 4 September 2023 ............... 25 

Treaty Amending the Treaty of Corporation and Establishment of the 

Ecological County (Sanctuary) of Urabba ....................................................... 27 

Record of resolutions of the Proprietary Council, 8 September 2023 .............. 31 

Urabbaparcensian Government Gazette No. 1 of 2023 ................................... 33 

Record of resolutions of the Proprietary Council, 12 September 2023 ............ 34 

Explanatory memorandum for the Treaty Amending the Treaty of Corporation 

and Establishment of the Ecological County (Sanctuary) of Urabba ............... 37 

Introductory speeches to the Blackstump Bills ................................................ 49 

Explanatory memoranda to the Blackstump Bills ............................................ 51 

Index ................................................................................................................. 76 

 

 



  

  

   

 

 

 

iv 

 

Acknowledgement of Country 

Urabba Parks Proprietary Limited acknowledges the traditional ownership of 

the Wiradjuri Nation upon whose ancestral lands Urabba Street Reserve is now 

located, as well as all Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander communities 

throughout Australia. We would also like to pay respect to all Indigenous Elders 

past, present and emerging, acknowledging them as the traditional custodians of 

knowledge for these lands. 

 



   

   

   

 

 

 

v 

Authorities 

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS 

Constitution,       subsection 4(1) ............................................................................. 26 

Constitution,      subsection 13(4) ........................................................................... 26 

Constitution,      subsection 15(3) ........................................................................... 26 

Constitution,     paragraph 19(2)(e) ....................................................................... 26 

Constitution, paragraph 51(xvi) ........................................................................ 56 

Constitution, section 121 ................................................................................... 56 

Constitution, section 55 ..................................................................................... 56 

STATUTES 

Corporations Act 2001, section 1070C ...................................................... passim 

Corporations Act 2001, section 127 ............................................................ 34–35 

Flandrensian Ecological County of New Eurabba Act 2023 (formerly 

Flandrensian Ecological County of Urabba Act 2022)................. 5–11, 59, 62 

Human Rights (Parliamentary Scrutiny) Act 2011, section 3 ........................... 57 

Interpretation Act 2022, paragraph 21(2)(c) ................................... 17, 23, 71, 74 

Legislation Act 2022 .............................................................................. 11, 35, 55 

Legislation Act 2022, section 45 ....................................................................... 62 

Local Government Act 1993 (NSW), section 603 ............................................. 74 

 



  

  

   

 

 

 

6 



 

 

1 

 

 

Divisional Amendment (New Eurabba) 

Act 2023 

No. 1, 2023 

  

 

An Act to rename the Flandrensian Ecological 

County of Urabba Act 2022 and the jurisdictional 

division established under that Act, provide for the 

establishment of New Eurabba as a region of 

Urabba Parks, and for related purposes 
   
   

UP2023A00001   
 

Assented to 4 September 2023 

Urabba Parks Proprietary Limited 

ACN 159 318 859 



  

  

 

 

 

2 

Contents 
1  Short title ......................................................................................... 4 
2  Commencement ............................................................................... 4 
3  Schedules ......................................................................................... 4 

Schedule 1—Admission of New Eurabba as a region 5 

Part 1—Amendments 5 

Flandrensian Ecological County of Urabba Act 2022 5 
21  Referral statute .............................................................................. 8 

Schedule 1—Referral statute 9 
1  Short title ......................................................................................... 9 
2  Commencement ............................................................................... 9 
3  Referral of power and consent to surrender territory ....................... 9 

Part 2—Matters relating to the referral statute 11 

 



  

  

 

 

 

3 

 

Divisional Amendment (New Eurabba) 

Act 2023 

No. 1, 2023 

  
 

An Act to amend the Flandrensian Ecological 

County of Urabba Act 2022 to provide for the 

admission of New Eurabba as a region of 

Urabba Parks, and for related purposes 

[Assented to 4 September 2023] 

The Parliament of Urabba Parks enacts: 



  

  

 

 

 

4 

1  Short title 

  This Act is the Divisional Amendment (New Eurabba) Act 2023. 

2  Commencement 

 (1) Each provision of this Act specified in column 1 of the table 

commences, or is taken to have commenced, in accordance with 

column 2 of the table. Any other statement in column 2 has effect 

according to its terms. 

 

Commencement information 

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 

Provisions Commencement Date/Details 

1.  The whole of 

this Act 

Immediately after this Act receives the 

Enactorial Assent. 

8.30 pm (AEST) 

4 September 2023 

Note: This table relates only to the provisions of this Act as originally 
enacted. It will not be amended to deal with any later amendments of 
this Act. 

 (2) Any information in column 3 of the table is not part of this Act. 

Information may be inserted in this column, or information in it 

may be edited, in any published version of this Act. 

3  Schedules 

  Legislation that is specified in a Schedule to this Act is amended or 

repealed as set out in the applicable items in the Schedule 

concerned, and any other item in a Schedule to this Act has effect 

according to its terms. 



Admission of New Eurabba as a region Schedule 1 

Amendments Part 1 

 

 

 

5 

Schedule 1—Admission of New Eurabba as a 
region 

Part 1—Amendments 

Flandrensian Ecological County of Urabba Act 2022 

1  Title 

Omit “Urabba Street Reserve as the Flandrensian Ecological County of 

Urabba”, substitute “the Flandrensian Ecological County of 

New Eurabba,”. 

2  Preamble 

Omit “the Rankins Springs campus of Urabba Parks also known as”. 

Omit “to Urabba Parks of the Rankins Springs campus”, substitute “of 

Urabba Street Reserve”.  

Omit “Treaty on Corporation and Establishment of the Ecological 

County (Sanctuary) of Urabba”, substitute “Treaty on Corporation and 

Establishment of the Ecological County (Sanctuary) of New Eurabba”. 

Omit “Urabba Street Reserve as”. 

Omit “willing to establish a jurisdictional division for Urabba Street 

Reserve known as the Flandrensian Ecological County of Urabba”, 

substitute “considers it desirable to establish a region of Urabba Parks 

known as the Flandrensian Ecological County of New Eurabba”. 

Omit “for the government of a jurisdictional division where the 

legislature of the jurisdictional division does not have power to 

legislate”, substitute “to admit and establish new regions”. 

3  Section 1 

 Omit “Flandrensian Ecological County of Urabba Act 2022”, substitute 

“Flandrensian Ecological County of New Eurabba Act 2023”. 

Note: This item amends the short title of the Act. If another amendment of the Act is 
described by reference to the Act’s previous short title, that other amendment has effect 
after the commencement of this item as an amendment of the Act under its amended 
short title (see section 10 of the Interpretation Act 2022). 

4  Section 3 (definition of County) 

 Repeal the following definitions: 



Schedule 1 Admission of New Eurabba as a region 

Part 1 Amendments 

 

 

 

6 

 (a) definition of County; 

 (b) definition of Manager. 

5  The whole of the Act 

 Omit every occurrence of “the County”, substitute “New Eurabba”. 

6  Section 3 

 Insert: 

Manager means the Manager of New Eurabba for the time being 

or some other person exercising the power of the Manager. 

New Eurabba means the Flandrensian Ecological County of 

New Eurabba. 

referral statute means the law of the Enactor exercising the 

legislative power of New Eurabba as set out in Schedule 1. 

7  Part 2 (heading) 

Omit “Urabba”, substitute “New Eurabba”. 

8  Section 4 

 Omit “Treaty on Corporation and Establishment of the Ecological 

County (Sanctuary) of Urabba”, substitute “Treaty on Corporation and 

Establishment of the Ecological County (Sanctuary) of New Eurabba”. 

9  Section 5 (heading) 

Omit “Urabba”, substitute “New Eurabba”. 

10  Subsection 5(1) 

 Repeal the subsection, substitute: 

 (1) There shall be a region of Urabba Parks having the territory of 

Ward B of Carrathool Shire in New South Wales (as existing at the 

commencement of the Divisional Amendment (New Eurabba) Act 

2023) under the name Flandrensian Ecological County of 

New Eurabba. 

11  Subsection 5(2) 

 Repeal the subsection, substitute: 



Admission of New Eurabba as a region Schedule 1 

Amendments Part 1 

 

 

 

7 

 (2) The Parliament, with the consent of the Grand Duchy of 

Flandrensis, declares all parts of Urabba Parks within 

New Eurabba as an ecological sanctuary under article 1.4 of the 

Constitution of the  Grand Duchy of Flandrensis. 

12  After subsection 5(2) 

 Insert: 

 (3) No person has the right to occupy any land declared under 

subsection (2) on the basis of any interest in the membership of 

Urabba Parks. 

 (4) The legislative power of New Eurabba is vested in the Enactor. 

 (5) The Enactor may only exercise the legislative power in 

subsection (4) to enact the referral statute. 

13  Subsection 10(1) 

 Repeal the subsection. 

14  Paragraph 13(b) 

Omit “; or”, substitute “.”. 

15  Paragraph 13(c) 

Repeal the paragraph. 

16  Subsection 14(2) 

 Repeal the subsection. 

17  Paragraph 20(a) 

Repeal the paragraph, insert: 

 (a) the appointment of a person to the office of the Manager of  

New Eurabba appointed by the Enactor during Mister 

Enactor’s pleasure; 

18  At the end of the Act 

 Add: 



Schedule 1 Admission of New Eurabba as a region 

Part 1 Amendments 

 

 

 

8 

21  Referral statute 

  Schedule 1 has effect. 

 



Referral statute Schedule 1 

Amendments Part 1 

 

 

 

9 

Schedule 1—Referral statute 

An Act to refer legislative power to the Corporate 

Parliament, and for related purposes 

The Enactor of Urabba Parks in Right of the 

Flandrensian Ecological County of New Eurabba 

enacts: 

1  Short title 

  This Act is the Referral Act 2023. 

2  Commencement 

 (1) Each provision of this Act specified in column 1 of the table 

commences, or is taken to have commenced, in accordance with 

column 2 of the table. Any other statement in column 2 has effect 

according to its terms. 

 

Commencement information 

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 

Provisions Commencement Date/Details 

1.  The whole of 

this Act 

Immediately after this Act receives the 

Enactorial Assent. 

4 September 2023 

Note: This table relates only to the provisions of this Act as originally 
enacted. It will not be amended to deal with any later amendments of 
this Act. 

 (2) Any information in column 3 of the table is not part of this Act. 

Information may be inserted in this column, or information in it 

may be edited, in any published version of this Act. 

3  Referral of power and consent to surrender territory 

  The Enactor, in exercise of the legislative power of New Eurabba: 

 (a) refers all legislative power in and for New Eurabba to the 

Parliament of Urabba Parks; and 



Schedule 1 Referral statute 

Part 1 Amendments 

 

 

 

10 

 (b) consents to the surrender of any territory of New Eurabba to 

Urabba Parks as determined by the Parliament of 

Urabba Parks. 

 



Referral statute Schedule 1 

Matters relating to the referral statute Part 2 

 

 

 

11 

Part 2—Matters relating to the referral statute 

19  Definitions 

In this Part: 

referral statute means the law of the Enactor exercising the legislative 

power of New Eurabba as specified in item 18. 

20  Evidence of date of assent of referral statute 

Evidence of the date of assent of the referral statute shall be provided in 

the same manner as an Act. 

Note: Section 20 of the Interpretation Act 2022 provides for the date appearing on the copy of 
an Act printed by the Government Printer as evidence of date of assent. 

21  Numbering of referral statute 

The referral statute shall be numbered in the same manner as an Act. 

Note: Section 77 of the Interpretation Act 2022 provides for the numbering of Acts in the 
order of assent in a particular year. 

22  Registration of referral statute 

The Company Secretary must register the referral statute under the 

Legislation Act 2022 as soon as practicable after it is assented to. 

 
 

 

[Enactor’s introductory speech made in— 

Urabba Parks Proprietary Limited on 4 September 2023] 

(UP2023A00001) 

  

(1/23) 



  

  

 

 

 

12 

   

   

   



 

 

13 

 

 

Membership (Promachos) Act 2023 

 

 

No. 2, 2023 

  

 

An Act granting ordinary membership in respect of the 

acquisition of Promachos in Gunbar, New South Wales   
UP2023A00002     

 

Assented to 8 September 2023 

Urabba Parks Proprietary Limited 

ACN 159 318 859 



 

 

14 

Contents 
1  Short title ....................................................................................... 15 
2  Commencement ............................................................................. 16 
3  Summary of grants ........................................................................ 16 
4  Grant of membership ..................................................................... 16 
5  Authorisation of certificate issue upon allotment .......................... 16 
6  Repeal of Act ................................................................................. 17 

Schedule 1—Grant of ordinary membership 18 

 



 

 

15  

 

Membership (Promachos) Act 2023 

No. 2, 2023 

  
 

An Act granting ordinary membership in respect of 

the acquisition of Promachos in Gunbar, New 

South Wales   

[Assented to 8 September 2023] 

The Parliament of Urabba Parks enacts: 
   

1  Short title 

  This Act is the Membership (Promachos) Act 2023. 



 

 

16             

2  Commencement 

 (1) Each provision of this Act specified in column 1 of the table 

commences, or is taken to have commenced, in accordance with 

column 2 of the table. Any other statement in column 2 has effect 

according to its terms. 

 

Commencement information 

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 

Provisions Commencement Date/Details 

1.  The whole of 

this Act 

Immediately after this Act receives the 

Enactorial Assent. 

12.22 pm (AEDT) 

8 September 2023 

Note: This table relates only to the provisions of this Act as originally 
enacted. It will not be amended to deal with any later amendments of 
this Act. 

 (2) Any information in column 3 of the table is not part of this Act. 

Information may be inserted in this column, or information in it 

may be edited, in any published version of this Act. 

3  Summary of grants 

 (1) The total number of shares of ordinary membership specified in 

Schedule 1 is 50. 

 (2) The total amount paid on the membership specified in Schedule 1 

is $7,611. 

 (3) The total amount unpaid on the membership specified in 

Schedule 1 is $0. 

4  Grant of membership 

  Membership that is specified in an item in a Schedule to this Act is 

granted as set out in the applicable items in the Schedule 

concerned, and any other item in a Schedule to this Act has effect 

according to its terms. 

5  Authorisation of certificate issue upon allotment 

  The Manager-General shall, as soon as practicable following the 

commencement of this Act, issue or authorise the issue of 



  

  

 

 

 

            17 

certificates of title in relation to the membership granted under this 

Act. 

Note: Section 1070C of the Corporations Act 2001 of the Commonwealth 
applies to the matters to be specified in the certificate. 

6  Repeal of Act 

  This Act is repealed immediately after the issue of the last 

certificate under section 4. 

Note: The repeal of this Act does not affect any affect any right, privilege, 
obligation or liability acquired, accrued or incurred: see 
paragraph 21(2)(c) of the Interpretation Act 2022. 



 

 

18             

Schedule 1—Grant of ordinary membership 
Note: See sections 3 and 4. 

 

Item Class of membership Number of 
shares 

Amount paid on 
the shares 

Amount unpaid 
on these shares 

  

 

$ $ 

     
1  Park Ranger’s 50 7,611   - 

     
Total: Bill 50 7,611    - 
    

 

1  Park Ranger’s 

 

Granting entity Property to which shares 
are to be attached 

Number of 
shares 

Amount paid per 
share 

Amount unpaid 
per share 

  

 

$ $ 

     
Private member “Promachos”, Lot 8, 

Section 3, Deposited Plan 
759145, Gunbar, New 
South Wales  

50 152.22   - 

     
Total: Park Ranger’s 50 7,611    - 
    

  

 

 
 

 

 

[Enactor’s introductory speech made in— 

Urabba Parks Proprietary Limited on 8 September 2023] 

(UP2023A00002)

(2/23) 



 

 

19  

 

 

 

Membership (Athena Urabbanakis 

Society) Act 2023 

 

No. 3, 2023 

  

 

An Act granting additional ordinary membership in 

respect the acquisition of Promachos in Gunbar, New 

South Wales   
 

UP2023A00003     
 

Assented to 12 September 2023 

Urabba Parks Proprietary Limited 

ACN 159 318 859 



   

   

   

 

 

 

 

20  

Contents 
1  Short title ....................................................................................... 22 
2  Commencement ............................................................................. 22 
3  Summary of grants ........................................................................ 22 
4  Grant of membership ..................................................................... 23 
5  Authorisation of certificate issue upon allotment .......................... 23 
6  Repeal of Act ................................................................................. 23 

Schedule 1—Grant of ordinary membership 24 

 



 

 

21  

 

 

 

Membership (Athena Urabbanakis 

Society) Act 2023 

No. 3, 2023 

  
 

An Act granting additional ordinary membership 

in respect the acquisition of Promachos in Gunbar, 

New South Wales   

[Assented to 12 September 2023] 

The Parliament of Urabba Parks enacts: 



   

   

   

 

 

 

 

22  

   
   

1  Short title 

  This Act is the Membership (Athena Urabbanakis Society) Act 

2023. 

2  Commencement 

 (1) Each provision of this Act specified in column 1 of the table 

commences, or is taken to have commenced, in accordance with 

column 2 of the table. Any other statement in column 2 has effect 

according to its terms. 

 

Commencement information 

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 

Provisions Commencement Date/Details 

1.  The whole of 

this Act 

Immediately after this Act receives the 

Enactorial Assent. 

11.22 pm (AEDT) 

12 September 2023 

Note: This table relates only to the provisions of this Act as originally 
enacted. It will not be amended to deal with any later amendments of 
this Act. 

 (2) Any information in column 3 of the table is not part of this Act. 

Information may be inserted in this column, or information in it 

may be edited, in any published version of this Act. 

3  Summary of grants 

 (1) The total number of shares of ordinary membership specified in 

Schedule 1 is 1. 

 (2) The total amount paid on the membership specified in Schedule 1 

is $165. 

 (3) The total amount unpaid on the membership specified in 

Schedule 1 is $0. 



   

   

   

 

 

 

 

23 

4  Grant of membership 

  Membership that is specified in an item in a Schedule to this Act is 

granted as set out in the applicable items in the Schedule 

concerned, and any other item in a Schedule to this Act has effect 

according to its terms. 

5  Authorisation of certificate issue upon allotment 

  The Manager-General shall, as soon as practicable following the 

commencement of this Act, issue or authorise the issue of 

certificates of title in relation to the membership granted under this 

Act. 

Note: Section 1070C of the Corporations Act 2001 of the Commonwealth 
applies to the matters to be specified in the certificate. 

6  Repeal of Act 

  This Act is repealed immediately after the issue of the last 

certificate under section 4. 

Note: The repeal of this Act does not affect any affect any right, privilege, 
obligation or liability acquired, accrued or incurred: see 
paragraph 21(2)(c) of the Interpretation Act 2022.  



   

   

   

 

 

 

 

24  

Schedule 1—Grant of ordinary membership 
Note: See sections 3 and 4. 

 

Item Class of membership Number of 
shares 

Amount paid on 
the shares 

Amount unpaid 
on these shares 

  

 

$ $ 

     
1 Athena Urabbanakis 

Society 
1 165   - 

     
Total: Bill 1 165    - 
    

 

1  Athena Urabbanakis Society 
 

Granting entity Property to which shares 
are to be attached 

Number of 
shares 

Amount paid per 
share 

Amount unpaid 
per share 

  

 

$ $ 

     
Private member “Promachos”, Lot 8, 

Section 3, Deposited Plan 
759145, Gunbar, New 
South Wales  

1 165   - 

     
Total: Athena Urabbanakis Society 1 165    - 
    

  

 

 
 

 

 

[Enactor’s introductory speech made in— 

Urabba Parks Proprietary Limited on 12 September 2023] 

(UP2023A00003)



   

   

   

 

 

 

 

25 

 

ADVOCATE-GENERAL 

 

Departmental No.  

2023/1 

Proprietary Council 

Meeting No 2023/1 

Approved in Council 

Daniel James Racovolis 

Enactor 

4 September 2023 

Recorded in the minute 

book 

 

Minute Paper for the Proprietary Council 

__________________ 

 

Constitution 

Treaty Amending the Treaty on Corporation 

and Establishment of the Ecological County 

(Sanctuary) of Urabba 

Recommended for the approval of the 

Manager-General in Council that the 

Government of Urabba Parks be 

authorised to ratify, for and on behalf of 

Urabba Parks, the Treaty Amending the 

Treaty on Corporation and Establishment 

of the Ecological County (Sanctuary) of 

Urabba.  



   

   

   

 

 

 

 

26 

Per the Secretary to the 

Proprietary Council 

UP2022D00002M 

Advocate-General 

Urabba Parks Proprietary Limited 

ACN 159 318 859 

 

Attachments 

 1 The Treaty Amending the Treaty of Corporation and Establishment 

of the Ecological County (Sanctuary) of Urabba (the Treaty) 

 2 Explanatory Statement to the Treaty 

Notes 

 1 Each resolution of the Manager-General acting on the advice 

of the Proprietary Council is a resolution of the members of 

Urabba Parks: see subsection 13(4) of the Constitution. 

 2 Each resolution of the Ministers advising the 

Manager-General in the Proprietary Council is a resolution of 

the directors of Urabba Parks: see subsection 15(3) of the 

Constitution. 

 3 The Enactor is acting in place of the Manager-General by 

virtue of being an Honorary Manager present at the 

proceedings of Urabba Parks: see the definition of 

Manager-General in subsection 4(1) of the Constitution. 

 4 Advice is taken to be given by the responsible Minister to 

make this Act if the Houses of the Parliament are vacant in 

the whole: see paragraph 19(2)(e) of the Constitution. 



   

   

   

 

 

 

 

27 

Treaty Amending the Treaty of Corporation 

and Establishment of the Ecological County 

(Sanctuary) of Urabba 

 

 

BETWEEN the  

Grand Duchy of Flandrensis (Groothertogdom Flandrensis) 

and 

Urabba Parks Proprietary Limited 

Hereinafter referred to as “parties” 

Signed on the 4th day of the month of September in the Gregorian Year 

of 2023 under the joint consent of both parties. 

1. Name 

This Treaty is the Treaty Amending the Treaty of Corporation and 

Establishment of the Ecological County (Sanctuary) of Urabba. 

2. Commencement 

This Treaty comes into effect on a day appointed by Urabba Parks Proprietary 

Limited. 

3. Amendments 

Provisions of the Treaty of Corporation and Establishment of the Ecological 

County (Sanctuary) of Urabba originally entered into by the parties on 18 

August 2022 is amended or repealed as set out in the applicable items in the 



   

   

   

 

 

 

 

28 

Schedule concerned, and any other item in a Schedule to this Treaty has effect 

according to its terms. 

Schedule 1—Amendments to the Treaty of Corporation 

and Establishment of the Ecological County (Sanctuary) of 

Urabba 

1. Title 

Omit “Urabba”, substitute “New Eurabba”. 

2. Article 3 (definition of County) 

Omit “Urabba”, substitute “New Eurabba”. 

3. Article 3 (definition of Urabba Street Reserve) 

Repeal the definition. 

4. Subarticle 5.1 

Omit “There shall be a territory”, substitute “The New Eurabba region”. 

Omit “having the area of Urabba Street Reserve with the name Flandrensian 

Ecological County of Urabba”, substitute “shall be established as the 

Flandrensian Ecological County of New Urabba”. 

5. Subarticle 5.3 

Omit “Urabba Street Reserve”, substitute “land it principally occupies in the 

County”. 

Omit “the area of the County”, substitute “an ecological sanctuary of the Grand 

Duchy of Flandrensis”. 

6. Subarticle 5.4 

Omit “person”, substitute “member of Urabba Parks Proprietary Limited”. 

Omit “abode”, substitute “occupancy”. 

7. Subarticle 6.1 

Omit “may only legislate for the County in the circumstances specified in 

Schedule 1”, substitute “shall consult with the Grand Duchy of Flandrensis 

on any legislative proposal that affects the County”. 

8. Subarticle 6.2 

Omit “may only change its Constitution if required under an Australian law or 

court/tribunal order, or if the change is reasonable having regard to its 

obligations under this Treaty”, substitute “shall have regard to its obligations 

under this Treaty in assessing the reasonableness of an amendment to its 

Constitution or any act having similar status”. 



   

   

   

 

 

 

 

29 

9. After subarticle 6.2 

Insert “3. No law or act is invalid merely by failure to consult or consider under 

this clause.”. 

10. Article 8 

Repeal the article, substitute: 

8. Exiting the arrangement 

This Treaty shall be revoked if: 

(a) there ceases to be any area subject to the laws of the County; 

(b) if either party is dissolved or enters external administration; or 

(c) 30 days after a party sends a show cause notice under this subarticle to the other 

party, unless the notice is withdrawn; 

and upon revocation of this Treaty the parties shall stop recognising the area forming 

the County as an ecological sanctuary of the Grand Duchy of Flandrensis and 

Urabba Parks Proprietary Limited shall stop using the identity of the Grand Duchy of 

Flandrensis in relation to any of its activities, unless otherwise authorised by the Grand 

Duchy of Flandrensis. 

11. Article 9 

Omit “the party”, substitute “a party”. 

Omit “declared as such for the purposes of this article”, substitute “produced, 

used or transferred under this Treaty”. 

Omit “parties involved in the production of the material”, substitute “party”. 

12. Article 10 

After “enterprise”, insert “between the parties”. 

13. Schedule I 

Repeal the schedule. 

  



   

   

   

 

 

 

 

30 

Signatories 

For the Grand Duchy of Flandrensis 

His Majesty Grand Duke Nicholas de Mersch d’Oyenberghe 

 

For Urabba Parks Proprietary Limited 

Enactor Daniel Racovolis 

 

(UP2023D00001) 



   

   

   

 

 

 

 

31 

 

PARK MINISTER 

 

Departmental No.  

2023/1 

Proprietary Council 

Meeting No 2023/1 

Approved in Council 

Daniel James Racovolis 

Enactor 

8 September 2023 

Recorded in the minute 

book 

 

Minute Paper for the Proprietary Council 

__________________ 

 

Acquisition of Promachos 

Constitution 

Recommended for the approval of the Enactor 

on the advice of the Proprietary Council that 

Mister Enactor as a private member be 

authorised to ratify, for and on behalf of 

Urabba Parks, the contract dated 11 August 

2023 for the purchase of land located at Lot 8, 

Section 3 of Deposited Plan 759145 being 

located at King Street Gunbar, New South 

Wales, and to name the property Promachos 

by Letters Patent issued in the Gazette. 

Park Minister 

Urabba Parks Proprietary Limited 

ACN 159 318 859 



   

   

   

 

 

 

 

32 

Per the Secretary to the 

Proprietary Council 

(UP2023A00002)(M) 

Attachments 

 1 Contract of sale—Lot 18, King Street Gunbar 

2  Gazette notice 

 3 Explanatory Statement 

Attachment 2—Explanatory Statement 

On 11 August 2023, at an unpaid rates auction held on behalf of 

Carrathool Shire Council by Griffith Real Estate at the Griffith Leagues 

Club (Southside), the Enactor signed a contract to purchase of land 

located at Lot 8, Section 3 of Deposited Plan 759145 being located at 

King Street Gunbar, for upfront payment of $6,500.  It has been 

confirmed by way of an emailed Settlement Notification from Property 

Exchange Australia that settlement has occurred.  All costs of the 

acquisition have been paid by Mister Enactor personally.  The Enactor 

intends to take up equity in Urabba Parks in consideration for the 

payment of costs, and to name the property “Promachos” in honour of 

honour of those who fought for Australia, in particular John William 

Alexander Jackson, recipient of the Victoria Cross, who was born at 

“Glengower”, Gunbar, on 13 September 1897 and died 4 August 1959 at 

the Austin Hospital, Heidelberg, Melbourne.  Currently there is no 

statutory basis for naming of locations within Urabba Parks, and this 

involves an exercise of Enactorial Prerogative under Letters Patent. 

Promachos sits within Ward B of Carrathool Shire, which has been 

declared the territory of the New Eurabba region by the Divisional 

Amendment (New Eurabba) Act 2023, given Enactorial Assent on 4 

September.  This Minute recommends the contract be ratified and the site 

be named as proposed. 
  



   

   

   

 

 

 

 

33 

 

Urabbaparcensian Government Gazette 

Published by Authority 

Number 1 of 2023 [UP2023G00001] 
NAMING OF PROMACHOS, GUNBAR 

 

DANIEL RACOVOLIS. Enactor of Urabba Parks, to all whom these 

presents may come, Greeting: 

WHEREAS on the eleventh day of August 2023, We entered into a contract to 

purchase Lot 8, Section 3 of Deposited Plan 759145 being located at King 

Street Gunbar, New South Wales, for the advancement of Our object of 

environmental protection;  

AND WHEREAS title to the property has now passed to Urabba Parks; 

AND WHEREAS it is desirable that the property have a name; 

WE DO THEREFORE name the property: 

Promachos 

In honour of those who fought for Australia, in particular John William 

Alexander Jackson, recipient of the Victoria Cross, who was born at 

“Glengower”, Gunbar, on 13 September 1897 and died 4 August 1959 at the 

Austin Hospital, Heidelberg, Melbourne. 

Given at Our Court 

At Melbourne 

On 8 September 2023 



 

 

 

 

 
 

 

34 

 

TREASURER 

 

Departmental No 

2023/1-2 

Proprietary Council 

Meeting No 2023/3 

Approved in Council 

Daniel James Racovolis 

Enactor 

12 September 2023 

Recorded in the minute 

book 

 

Per the Secretary to the 

Proprietary Council 

(UP2023A00003)(M) 

Minute Paper for the Proprietary Council 

__________________ 

 

Original grant of membership 

Membership (Promachos) Act 2023 

Membership (Athena Urabbanakis Society) 

Act 2023 

(each Act a Membership Act) 

Recommended for the that the Enactor, as sole 

director and secretary, acting as the 

Manager-General within the definition of 

section 4 of the Constitution, to witness 

execution under section 127 of the 

Corporations Act 2001 of the Commonwealth 

the certificates of title as authorised by 

section 5 of each Membership Act. 
Treasurer 

Urabba Parks Proprietary Limited 

ACN 159 318 859 



 

 

 

 

 
 

 

35 

Attachments 

 1 Certificates of title for membership granted under the Membership 

(Promachos) Act 2023 and Membership (Athena Urabbanakis 

Society) Act 2023 (the certificates). 

 2 Explanatory Statement to the certificates. 

Attachment 2—Explanatory Statement 

Section 5 of both the Membership (Promachos) Act 2023 and the 

Membership (Athena Urabbanakis Society) Act 2023 (the Membership 

Acts), just enacted, provides the Manager-General must issue certificates 

of title for the membership originally granted under the Act.  These 

certificates are not legislative instruments under the Legislation Act 2022, 

as evidentiary certificates are exempt under item 13 of the table in 

section 5 of the Legislation (Exemptions and Other Matters) Regulation 

2022.  There will be 1 certificate issued in respect of each Act to holding 

company D.J. Racovolis Services Pty Ltd, with the Enactor, who is 

exercising the powers of Manager-General under the provisions applying 

to the office under subsection 4(1) of the Constitution, signing as sole 

director and company secretary of Urabba Parks under section 127 of the 

Corporations Act 2001.  The certificate will also comply with the 

requirements of section 1070C of the Corporations Act.  Under section 6 

of the Membership Acts, they will repeal upon the issuance of the 

certificates.  This Minute recommends the certificates be issued in the 

form proposed.  



 

 

36 

 

 



 
 
 

 
6 

 

 

2022 

 

 

D.J. RACOVOLIS E. 

 

 

 

 

Treaty Amending the Treaty of Corporation and Establishment of the 

Ecological County (Sanctuary) of Urabba 

 

 

EXPLANATORY MEMORANDUM 

 

 

(Circulated by authority of Mister Enactor) 

UP2023D00001EM 



 

 

 

 
Contents 
 

 

38 

Contents 

 

Explanatory Memorandum 37 

1. Name 40 

2. Commencement 40 

3. Definitions 40 

Schedule 1—Amendments to the Treaty of Corporation and 

Establishment of the Ecological County (Sanctuary) of 

Urabba 40 

Preparation of extrinsic material for compilation of principal 

Treaty 43 

 



 

 

 

 
 
 

 

39 

Explanatory Memorandum – Minute No. 1 of 2023 

Subject  Constitution 

Treaty Amending the Treaty of Corporation and 

Establishment of the Ecological County (Sanctuary) of 

Urabba 

Urabba Parks’ treaty-making power is exercisable by the 

Manager‑General by virtue of Chapter II of the Constitution which 

provides, among other things, that the executive power of Urabba Parks 

is vested in the Enactor and is exercisable by the Manager‑General.  The 

treaty-making power includes the power to conclude treaties with 

micronations, which are self-declared states.  Urabba Parks does not 

regard micronations as states and therefore treats such entities as non-

state jurisdictions.  The Minute recommends that Urabba Parks sign a 

bilateral treaty with the Grand Duchy of Flandrensis entitled the “Treaty 

on Corporation and Establishment of the Ecological County (Sanctuary) 

of Urabba” (the amending Treaty). 

The amending Treaty is to be signed 4 September by Nicholas de Mersch 

d'Oyenberghe (Niels Vermeersch), Grand Duke.  This is on the first 

anniversary of the coming into force of the original Treaty on 

Corporation and Establishment of the Ecological County (Sanctuary) of 

Urabba (the principal Treaty), which was signed on 18 August 2022 and 

came into force on 4 September 2022.  The fourth day of September is 

marked as Flandrensis Day, and the date of signing of the amending 

Treaty will be on the 15th anniversary of the creation of Flandrensis. 

The principal Treaty provides that Urabba Parks is to establish a territory 

and declare it an ecological sanctuary under the Constitution of the Grand 

Duchy of Flandrensis under the name Flandrensian Ecological County of 

Urabba.  The main purpose of the Treaty is to amend the principal treaty 

to effect the change of name of the Urabba territory to New Eurabba, 

provide the jurisdictional division is a region of Urabba Parks, and 

change the name of the principal Treaty to the Treaty on Corporation and 

Establishment of the Ecological County (Sanctuary) of New Eurabba.  

The new name will enable discoverability under the name “Eurabba”, the 

origin of the name “Urabba”.  The designation of New Eurabba as a 



 

1. Name 

 

 
Notes on articles 
 

 

40 

region will protect its historical significance as the homeland of 

Urabba Parks. 

Notes on the articles of the amending Treaty are attached.  The Minute 

recommends that approval be given in the form proposed. 

Notes on articles 

1. Name 

1. This article provides that the name of the amending Treaty is the 

Treaty Amending the Treaty of Corporation and Establishment of the 

Ecological County (Sanctuary) of Urabba. 

2. Commencement 

2. This article provides for the amending Treaty to commence on a 

day appointed by Urabba Parks, and is expected to be when the law 

establishing the Urabba territory as the New Eurabba region. 

3. Definitions 

3. This article gives effect to the amendments in the Schedule. 

Schedule 1—Amendments to the Treaty of Corporation and 

Establishment of the Ecological County (Sanctuary) of Urabba 

4. Items 1 and 2 substitute Urabba” for “New Eurabba” in the Title 

in article 1 and definition of County in article 3. 

5. Item 3 repeals the definition of Urabba Street Reserve in 

article 3.  Currently, the Urabba territory is limited to the area of Urabba 

Street Reserve only.  Under the principal Treaty as amended, the 

territorial extent of New Eurabba as a region will be determined by 

Urabba Parks, whereas. 

6. Item 4, in subarticle 5.1, effects the name, designation and 

territorial change by: 

(A) substituting “There shall be a territory” for “The 

New Eurabba region”; and 



 

Schedule 1—Amendments to the Treaty of Corporation and Establishment of the 

Ecological County (Sanctuary) of Urabba 

 

 
Notes on articles 

 

 

41 

(B) substituting “having the area of Urabba Street Reserve 

with the name Flandrensian Ecological County of Urabba”, for 

“shall be established as The Flandrensian Ecological County of 

New Eurabba”, removing references to the territorial extent of 

the New Eurabba region. 

7. Item 5 in subarticle 5.3 amends the provisions declaring the 

jurisdictional division as an ecological sanctuary of Flandrensis: 

(A) substitutes “Urabba Street Reserve” for “land it 

principally occupies in the County”; and 

(B) substitutes “the area of the County” for “an ecological 

sanctuary of the Grand Duchy of Flandrensis”. 

8. Item 6 in subarticle 5.4 clarifies the charitable use policy: 

(A) substitutes “person” for “member of Urabba Parks 

Proprietary Limited”. 

(B) substitutes “abode” for “occupancy” 

9. Item 7 substitutes “may only legislate for the County in the 

circumstances specified in Schedule 1” for “shall consult with the Grand 

Duchy of Flandrensis on any legislative proposal that affects the County” 

in subarticle 6.1.  This frees the governance arrangements of unnecessary 

provisions, as it will be unlikely Flandrensis would ever make use of the 

disallowance provisions. 

10. Item 8 substitutes “may only change its Constitution if required 

under an Australian law or court/tribunal order, or if the change is 

reasonable having regard to its obligations under this Treaty”, for “shall 

have regard to its obligations under this Treaty in assessing the 

reasonableness of an amendment to its Constitution or any act having 

similar status” in subarticle 6.2.  This replaces unnecessary provisions 

with more appropriate expectations owing to the informal nature of the 

relationship between Urabba Parks and Flandrensis. 

11. Item 9 inserts a new subarticle after subarticle 6.2 “3. No law or 

act is invalid merely by failure to consult or consider under this article.”  

This clarifies the principles outlined in notes 9 and 10. 



 

Schedule 1—Amendments to the Treaty of Corporation and Establishment of the 

Ecological County (Sanctuary) of Urabba 

 

 
Notes on articles 
 

 

42 

12. Item 10 removes and substitutes article 8: 

8. Exiting the arrangement 

This Treaty shall be revoked if: 

(a) there ceases to be any area subject to the laws of the County; 

(b) if either party is dissolved or enters external administration; or 

(c) 30 days after a party sends a show cause notice under this subarticle 

to the other party, unless the notice is withdrawn; 

and upon revocation of this Treaty the parties shall stop recognising the 

area forming the County as an ecological sanctuary of the Grand Duchy 

of Flandrensis and Urabba Parks Proprietary Limited shall stop using the 

identity of the Grand Duchy of Flandrensis in relation to any of its 

activities, unless otherwise authorised by the Grand Duchy of 

Flandrensis. 

13. Item 11, in article 9: 

(A) substitutes “the party” for “a party”; and 

(B) substitutes “declared as such for the purposes of this 

article”, substitutes “produced, used or transferred under this 

Treaty”; and 

(C) substitutes “parties involved in the production of the 

material”, substitutes “party”. 

14. Item 12 inserts “between the parties” after “enterprise” in 

article 10. 

15. Item 13 repeals Schedule I of the principal Treaty. 



   

   

   

 

 

 

43 

Preparation of extrinsic material for compilation of principal Treaty 

This table sets out the amendments to the Explanatory Memorandum of 

Treaty of Corporation and Establishment of the Ecological County 

(Sanctuary) of Urabba as attached to Proprietary Council 

minute number 5 of 2022 on 18 August 2022. 

 

Item Note affected How affected Item in 

Schedule 1 of 

amending 

Treaty 

1 The whole 

explanatory 

memorandum 

Omit “Treaty of Corporation and 

Establishment of the Ecological County 

(Sanctuary) of Urabba”, substitute “Treaty 

of Corporation and Establishment of the 

Ecological County (Sanctuary) of 

New Eurabba” 

 

2 Outline 

(para. 1) 

Omit “The Minute recommends that 

Urabba Parks sign a bilateral treaty with the 

Grand Duchy of Flandrensis entitled the 

“Treaty on Corporation and Establishment 

of the Ecological County (Sanctuary) of 

Urabba” (the Treaty).” 

 

3 Outline 

(para. 2) 

Omit the paragraph, substitute: 

This explanatory memorandum relates to a 

bilateral micronational treaty between 

Urabba Parks and the Grand Duchy of 

Flandrensis entitled the “Treaty on 

Corporation and Establishment of the 

Ecological County (Sanctuary) of Urabba” 

(formerly the “Treaty on Corporation and 

Establishment of the Ecological County 

(Sanctuary) of Urabba”), originally entered 

into on 18 August 2022 and coming into 

force on 4 September 2022 (the Treaty).  

This explanatory memorandum is inclusive 

of all amendments to Proprietary Council 

minute number 1 of 2023 

(4 September 2023).  Details of alterations 

made to this explanatory memorandum may 

 



 

Preparation of extrinsic material for compilation of principal Treaty 

 

 
Notes on articles 
 

 

44 

Item Note affected How affected Item in 

Schedule 1 of 

amending 

Treaty 

be found at the notes at the end of this 

consolidated explanatory memorandum. 

4 Outline 

(para. 3) 

Omit “(the County)”, substitute 

“(New Eurabba)” 

Omit “The County will be established as a 

territory of Urabba Parks.”, substitute 

“New Eurabba will be established as a 

region of Urabba Parks.” 

Omit “Although the Treaty contains some 

nominal restrictions in relation to the 

amendment of the Constitution of 

Urabba Parks, and its legislative power in 

relation to the County, it must also be noted 

that the”, substitute “The” 

1 

5 Outline 

(para. 6) 

Omit “Flandrensis.  The fact the not-for-

profit organisation is not relevant”, 

substitute “Flandrensis without reference to 

the entity name.  This is not relevant” 

 

6 Outline 

(para. 7) 

Omit the paragraph  

7 1 Omit “Urabba”, substitute “New Eurabba”. 1 

8 3 Omit “means the Flandrensian Ecological 

County of Urabba, party means one of the 

parties to this Treaty and Urabba Street 

Reserve has the same meaning as in the 

Constitution of Urabba Parks.  There is a 

note of the address of Urabba Street Reserve 

as 4 Urabba Street, Rankins Springs, New 

South Wales 2669.”, substitute “as the 

Flandrensian Ecological County of 

New Eurabba and party as one of the parties 

to this Treaty”. 

2 

9 5 Omit “Subarticle 1 establishes the 

Flandrensian Ecological County of Urabba 

as a territory of Urabba Parks.  A territory is 

a type of jurisdictional division of which the 

Corporate Parliament may legislate for 

under paragraph 122(1)(b) of the 

Constitution”, substitute “Subarticle 1 

provides the New Eurabba region of 

4 



   

   

   

 

 

 

45 

Item Note affected How affected Item in 

Schedule 1 of 

amending 

Treaty 

Urabba Parks shall be established as the 

Flandrensian Ecological County of 

New Eurabba”. 

10 7 Omit “Urabba Street Reserve as the area of 

the County”, substitute “land it principally 

occupies in the County as an ecological 

sanctuary of the Grand Duchy of 

Flandrensis”. 

5 

11 8 Omit “person”, substitute “member of 

Urabba Parks”. 

Omit “abode”, substitute “occupancy”. 

Omit “the Urabba Street Reserve is”, 

substitute “Urabbaparcensian sites located 

within the region are” 

6 

12 9 Omit “may only legislate for the County in 

the circumstances specified in Schedule 1.  

This is to effectively share the divisional 

legislative power in the County between 

Urabba Parks and the Grand Duchy of 

Flandrensis, as to ensure the County is as 

integrated as much as possible into the 

Grand Duchy of Flandrensis.”, substitute 

“shall consult with the Grand Duchy of 

Flandrensis, as to ensure the County is 

meeting the requirements for affiliation with 

the Grand Duchy of Flandrensis”. 

7 

13 10 Omit “the Constitution of Urabba Parks 

may only be altered if the change is 

reasonable having regard to its obligations 

under this Treaty.  This article is only 

intended to prevent the undermining of the 

Treaty by way of constitutional amendment, 

but is not intended to limit the power of 

alteration (provided the amendment does 

not impinge on laws made to bring this 

Treaty into force).”, substitute “shall have 

regard to its obligations under this Treaty in 

assessing the reasonableness of an 

amendment to its Constitution or any act 

having similar status.  This is to confirm the 

8, 9 



 

Preparation of extrinsic material for compilation of principal Treaty 

 

 
Notes on articles 
 

 

46 

Item Note affected How affected Item in 

Schedule 1 of 

amending 

Treaty 

Treaty as a constitutional document, 

although subarticle 3 confirms no law or act 

is invalid merely by failure to consult or 

consider under this article.”. 

14 Art 8 

(heading) 

Remove the heading, substitute: 

8. Exiting the arrangement 

 

15 13 Remove the note, substitute: 

13. This article provides that this 

Treaty shall be revoked if there ceases to be 

any land subject to the laws of the County 

(paragraph (A)), or if either party is 

dissolved or enters external administration 

(paragraph (B)).  This reflects the fact that 

this Treaty is bilateral and specific to the 

establishment of the County. 

10 

16 14 Omit “Subarticle (2)”, substitute 

“Paragraph (C) of this article” 

Omit “another party” substitute “the other 

party” 

 

17 15 Omit “Subarticle (3)”, substitute “This 

article also” 

 

18 16 Omit “the party”, substitute “a party”. 

Omit “declared as such for the purposes of 

this article”, substitute “produced, used or 

transferred under this Treaty”. 

Omit “parties involved in the production of 

the material”, substitute “party”. 

Omit “confidential”, insert “sensitive 

micronational” 

11 

19 17 After “enterprise”, insert “between the 

parties”. 

12 

20 Sch 1 (heading 

and all notes 

under 

heading) 

Remove the heading and all notes under the 

heading. 

13 

    

(UP2023D00001EM) 



   

   

   

 

 

 

47 

 



 

 

 

 
 
 

 

48             



 

 

 

 
 

Introductory Speeches 
 
 

 

            49 

  

INTRODUCTORY SPEECHES 

By D.J. Racovolis, Enactor of Urabba Parks Pty Ltd 

Divisional Amendment (New Eurabba) Bill 2023 

This Bill brings into force for Urabba Parks the amendments to the 

Treaty of Corporation and Establishment of the Ecological County 

(Sanctuary) of New Eurabba (formerly the Treaty of Corporation and 

Establishment of the Ecological County (Sanctuary) of Urabba), the 

amendments which were agreed to by Urabba Parks and the Grand 

Duchy of Flandrensis 4 September 2023. 

Furthermore, the Bill establishes the Urabba territory as the New Eurabba 

region, gives the jurisdictional division the area of Ward B of Carrathool 

Shire Council and puts in place a New Eurabban law referring all 

legislative matters to the Corporate Parliament.  This will avoid the need 

for the creation of a separate regional administrative structure, while 

providing for the establishment of New Eurabba as the home region of 

Urabba Parks, which will encompass the existing Urabba Street Reserve 

site and a new site at Gunbar which was purchased on 11 August 2023 

and is due for settlement this week. 

4 September 2023 

(UPA2023A00001SR) 

Membership (Promachos) Bill 2023 

This Bill will grant Park Ranger’s Membership in respect of the acquisition of a 

new site at Gunbar which has been called ‘Promachos’ in honour of William 

Jackson VC.  Promachos will fall in the jurisdiction of the New Eurabba region 

and within the internal municipal district the Campus of Rankins Springs, which 

like the New Eurabba region has the area of Ward B of Carrathool Shire.  This 

Bill provides for the allotment of 50 shares of ordinary membership in the Park 

Ranger’s class fully paid to a total of $7,611, representing the purchase price 

and finalised costs of acquisition. 



 

 

 

 
 
Introductory Speeches 
 
 

 

50             

9 September 2023 

(UPA2023A00002SR) 

Membership (Athena Urabbanakis Society) Bill 2023 

This Bill will grant Athena Urabbanakis Society membership in respect of 

additional costs identified in respect of the Promachos acquisition, which was 

formally concluded last Friday, 9 September 2023.  This Bill provides for the 

allotment of 1 share of ordinary membership in the Athena Urabbanakis Society 

class fully paid to a total of $165, representing the identified costs.  With $7,611 

already granted by the enactment of the previous Bill, this Bill once enacted 

will bring the total membership granted to a value of $7,776. 

12 September 2023 

(UPA2023A00003SR) 

 



 

 

51 

2023 

 

 

D.J. RACOVOLIS E. 
 

 

 

Divisional Amendment (New Eurabba) Bill 2023 

Membership (Promachos) Bill 2023 

Membership (Athena Urabbanakis Society) Bill 2023 

(collectively the “Blackstump Bills”) 

 

EXPLANATORY MEMORANDUM 

 

 

(Circulated by authority of Mister Enactor) 

UP2023A00001EM 



 

 

 

 
Contents 
 

 

52 

Contents 

 

Explanatory Memorandum 51 

Outline  54 

Authorities  55 

Statement of Reasonableness 56 

Overview of the Bills 56 

Power to enact Bill 56 

Promotion of rights under the Urabba Parks Bill of Rights 57 

Responsibilities under intermicronational treaties 57 

Financial impact 57 

Conclusion 58 

Divisional Amendment (New Eurabba) Bill 2023: 

Notes on clauses 59 
Clause 1: Short title ........................................................................... 59 
Clause 2:  Commencement ................................................................ 59 
Clause 3:  Schedules .......................................................................... 59 

Schedule 1—Admission of New Eurabba as a region 59 

Part 1—Amendments 59 

Schedule 1 (of the amended principal Act)-Referral statute 60 
Section 1:  Short title ......................................................................... 60 
Section 2:  Commencement ............................................................... 60 
Section 3:  Referral of power and consent to surrender territory ....... 60 

Part 2—Matters relating to the referral statute 60 

Preparation of extrinsic material for compilation of principal 

Act 62 

Membership (Promachos) Bill 2023: Notes on clauses

 71 
Clause 1: Short title ........................................................................... 71 
Clause 2:  Commencement ................................................................ 71 



 

 

 

 
Contents 

 

 

53 

Clause 3:  Summary of grants............................................................ 71 
Clause 4:  Grant of membership ........................................................ 71 
Clause 5:  Authorisation of certificate issue upon allotment ............. 71 
Clause 6:  Repeal of Act .................................................................... 71 

Schedule 1—Grant of ordinary membership 72 

Membership (Athena Urabbanakis Society) Bill 2023: 

Notes on clauses 73 
Clause 1: Short title ........................................................................... 73 
Clause 2:  Commencement ................................................................ 73 
Clause 3:  Summary of grants............................................................ 73 
Clause 4:  Grant of membership ........................................................ 73 
Clause 5:  Authorisation of certificate issue upon allotment ............. 73 
Clause 6:  Repeal of Act .................................................................... 73 

Schedule 1—Grant of ordinary membership 74 

 



Outline 

 

 

 
 
 

 

54 

Divisional Amendment (New Eurabba) Bill 2023 

(the Divisional Amendment Bill) 

Membership (Promachos) Bill 2023 

Membership (Athena Urabbanakis Society) Bill 2023 

(together the Membership Bills) 

(collectively the Blackstump Bills) 

Outline 

The Bills to which this Explanatory Memorandum relate will implement 

in Urabba Parks the amendment to the renamed Treaty on Corporation 

and Establishment of the Ecological County (Sanctuary) of New Eurabba 

(formerly the Treaty on Corporation and Establishment of the Ecological 

County (Sanctuary) of Urabba) (the Treaty) with the Grand Duchy of 

Flandrensis, which Urabba Parks had originally signed on 

18 August 2022 and amended on the first anniversary of its operation, on 

4 September 2023.  The Treaty has been amended to rename the Urabba 

territory as New Eurabba and designate it a region with territory defined 

by Urabba Parks and simplify governance procedures.  The membership 

Bills to which this Explanatory Memorandum relate will grant 

membership in the Promachos site at Gunbar, which will form part of the 

newly renamed New Eurabba region. 

New Eurabba became Urabba Parks’ first jurisdictional division and 

territory under the name Flandrensian Ecological County of Urabba, on 

the commencement of the Flandrensian Ecological County of Urabba 

Act 2022, 4 September 2022, being the anniversary of the creation of the 

Grand Duchy of Flandrensis.  New Eurabba will now be a region rather 

than a territory, being a full federated jurisdiction of Urabba Parks.  

However, the legislature of New Eurabba will refer all its power to the 

Corporate Parliament, avoiding the need for a creation of a separate 

New Eurabban legislative structure.  Executive and judicial functions 

will continue to be provided by Urabba Parks.  There will also be consent 

in the New Eurabban law for the consent to surrender territory as 

determined by the Corporate Parliament, allowing for creation of a Seat 

of Government at Urabba Street Reserve. 



Authorities 

 

Constitutional Provisions 

 
 
 

 

55 

The principal method of creating regional laws for New Eurabba will 

remain by way of an Ordinance, which can be made by the 

Manager-General in Council, or (subject to delegation) by the Manager 

of the region with the approval of the responsible Minister.  This Bill 

provides that Ordinances are subject to disallowance by the Corporate 

Parliament, in addition to being disallowable under the Legislation Act 

2022.  The Bill removes the opportunity for disallowance of Ordinances 

by Flandrensis under the terms of the revised Treaty. 

Authorities 
 

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS 

Constitution, paragraph 51(xvi) 56 

Constitution, section 121 56 

Constitution, section 55 56 
 
 

STATUTES 

Corporations Act 2001, section 1070C ....................................................... 71, 73 

Flandrensian Ecological County of New Eurabba Act 2023 (formerly 

Flandrensian Ecological County of Urabba Act 2022)........................... 59, 62 

Human Rights (Parliamentary Scrutiny) Act 2011, section 3 ........................... 57 

Interpretation Act 2022, paragraph 21(2)(c) ............................................... 71, 74 

Legislation Act 2022, section 45 ....................................................................... 62 

Local Government Act 1993 (NSW), section 603 ............................................. 74 

 



 

Overview of the Bills 

 

Statement of Reasonableness 
 
 

 

56 

STATEMENT OF REASONABLENESS 

Divisional Amendment (New Eurabba) Bill 2023 

(the Divisional Amendment Bill) 

Membership (Promachos) Bill 2023 

Membership (Athena Urabbanakis Society) Bill 2023 

(the Membership Bills) 

Together called the Blackstump Bills 

The Blackstump Bills are reasonable having regard to the legal and 

ethical obligations of Urabba Parks. 

Overview of the Bills 

S1. The Blackstump Bills consist of a Divisional Amendment Bill 

and Membership Bills.  The Divisional Amendment Bill is intended to 

reform the Flandrensian Ecological County of Urabba, a territory of 

Urabba Parks, as a region of Urabba Parks under the name Flandrensian 

Ecological County of New Eurabba with an area having the size of 

Carrathool Shire Ward B.  The Membership Bills grant membership in 

relation to a new Urabbaparcensian site at Gunbar, known as Promachos, 

which will form part of what is to be the New Eurabba region. 

Power to enact Bill 

S2. Section 121 of the Constitution confers Parliament the power to 

enact laws “to admit to Urabba Parks or establish new regions, and may 

upon such admission or establishment make or impose such terms and 

conditions, including the extent of representation in a House of the 

Parliament, as it thinks fit.”  This allows the Parliament to admit 

New Eurabba as a region. 

S3. Paragraph 51(xvi) of the Constitution confers Parliament the 

power to enact laws relating to securities, and as membership is in the 

form of shares, a form of security, extends to the original grant of 

membership, being an allotment of shares.  Under section 55 of the 

Constitution, Membership Structure Bills (including an original grant of 

membership) cannot be combined with other Bills, therefore the 



 

Promotion of rights under the Urabba Parks Bill of Rights 

 

Statement of Reasonableness 
 
 

 

57 

Membership Bills must be passed separately from the Divisional 

Amendment Bill. 

Promotion of rights under the Urabba Parks Bill of Rights 

S4. Urabba Parks has regard respect in its governance, management 

and operations human rights within the meaning of section 134 of the 

Constitution.  That constitutional provision defines human rights as being 

those recognised under section 3 of the Human Rights (Parliamentary 

Scrutiny) Act 2011 of the Commonwealth (the ‘nationally-recognised 

human rights’).  Although the Divisional Amendment Bill affects the 

governance of the New Eurabba region, no person will be 

disenfranchised as a result, as there are no New Eurabban electors who 

are entitled to vote on such change.  The Membership Bills only touch 

matters relating to the financing of the acquisition of a new site.  All 

relevant Bills are effectively of an administrative nature only and do not 

materially affect human rights. 

Responsibilities under intermicronational treaties 

S5. The Bills touch matters within the purview of the Treaty on 

Corporation and Establishment of the Ecological County (Sanctuary) of 

New Eurabba with the Grand Duchy of Flandrensis, as amended 4 

September 2023.  All the proposals related to the Bills are compatible 

with the Treaty as amended and have been agreed to in principle by 

Grand Duke Nicholas of Flandrensis. 

Financial impact 

S6. There is not expected to be any material financial consequences 

from the Divisional Amendment Bill.  Administrative costs in relation to 

the preparation of the Blackstump Bills and associated documents have 

been borne by Mister Enactor from his personal funds and are minimal.  

There are no signs inscribed with the existing full name of New Eurabba, 

the Flandrensian Ecological County of New Eurabba. 

S7. The Membership Bills are also not expected to affect cash flows, 

as the membership granted is for non-cash consideration of debt owed to 

Mister Enactor in his own personal capacity in respect of the Promachos 

acquisition.  As a result of the equity issue, the net asset position will 



 

Conclusion 

 

Statement of Reasonableness 
 
 

 

58 

increase by the total amount taken to be paid on the membership issued, 

which will present favourably in the balance sheet.   

Conclusion 

The Bills to which this Explanatory Memorandum relate are reasonable, 

having regard to the legal and ethical obligations of Urabba Parks. 

Daniel James Racovolis  

The Enactor of Urabba Parks Proprietary Limited 

4 September 2023 

 

 

Note: See the note to Schedule 1 of the Membership (Athena 

Urabbanakis Society) Bill 2023 on page 74 for the final reconciliation 

of the costs of acquisition of the Promachos site to be financed by the 

share issue. 



Divisional Amendment (New Eurabba) Bill 2023: Notes on clauses 

 

 

 
Divisional Amendment (New Eurabba) Bill 2023: Notes on clauses 

 

 

59 

Divisional Amendment (New Eurabba) Bill 

2023: Notes on clauses 

Clause 1: Short title 

1. This clause is a formal provision and specifies that the short title 

of the Act resulting from the enactment of this Bill is the Divisional 

Amendment (New Eurabba) Act 2023. 

Clause 2:  Commencement 

2. This clause provides for the commencement of the Bill as an Act 

immediately after the Enactorial Assent. 

Clause 3:  Schedules 

3. This clause gives effect to the Schedules to the Bill which amend 

the law establishing the Urabba territory to designate it as a region. 

Schedule 1—Admission of New Eurabba as a region 

4. Schedule 1 has 2 parts, one dealing with amendments and another 

with the proof of assent and registration of the New Eurabban ‘referral 

statute’ enacted by the Enactor in Right of the region, referring all 

regional legislative power to the Corporate Parliament and consent to the 

surrender of territory. 

Part 1—Amendments 

5. Part 1 of Schedule 1 amends the Flandrensian Ecological County 

of Urabba Act 2022 to: 

(A) rename Urabba as New Eurabba and update references to 

the Treaty – items 1, 2, 6, 7, 8, 9 and 11; 

(B) rename the principal law as Flandrensian Ecological 

County of New Eurabba Act 2023 – item 3; 

(C) replace standalone references to the word ‘County’ with 

New Eurabba – items 4 and 5; 



Divisional Amendment (New Eurabba) Bill 2023: Notes on clauses 

Schedule 1—Admission of New Eurabba as a region 

Part 2—Matters relating to the referral statute 

Schedule 1 (of the amended principal Act)-Referral statute 
 
Divisional Amendment (New Eurabba) Bill 2023: Notes on clauses 
 

 

60 

(D) admit New Eurabba as a region with territory of the region 

to include Carrathool Shire Ward B – item 10; 

(E) implement revised governance arrangements – items 3, 

12, 13, 14 15, 16, 17 and 18. 

6. Item 18 inserts a section and a schedule at the end of the Act 

which contains the referral statute – the law to be enacted by 

Mister Enactor in Right of New Eurabba.  The referral statute will be the 

only New Eurabban principal legislation and will refer all regional 

legislative power to the Corporate Parliament.   

Schedule 1 (of the amended principal Act)-Referral statute 

Section 1:  Short title 

7. This section gives the referral statute the short title of Referral Act 

2023. 

Section 2:  Commencement 

8. This section provides for commencement of the referral statute 

upon Enactorial Assent. 

Section 3:  Referral of power and consent to surrender territory 

9. This section refers all legislative power in and for New Eurabba 

to the Parliament of Urabba Parks and consents to the surrender of any 

territory of New Eurabba to Urabba Parks as determined by the 

Parliament of Urabba Parks. 

Part 2—Matters relating to the referral statute 

10. This Part deals with matters relating to the referral statute, which 

refers all divisional legislative power of New Eurabba to the Corporate 

Parliament and consents to the surrender of territory.  Item 19 defines the 

referral statute as the law contained within item 18. 

11. Item 20 provides that evidence for assent of the referral statue is 

that of an Act.  Section 20 of the Interpretation Act 2022 provides for the 

date appearing on the copy of an Act printed by the Government Printer 

as evidence of date of assent. 



Divisional Amendment (New Eurabba) Bill 2023: Notes on clauses 

Schedule 1—Admission of New Eurabba as a region 

Part 2—Matters relating to the referral statute 

Section 3 
Divisional Amendment (New Eurabba) Bill 2023: Notes on clauses 

 

 

61 

12. Item 21 provides the referral statute shall be numbered in the 

same manner as an Act.  Section 77 of the Interpretation Act 2022 

provides for the numbering of Acts in the order of assent in a particular 

year. 

13. Item 22 provides for the registration of the referral statute in the 

Corporate Register of Legislation as practicable after it is assented to. 

 



Divisional Amendment (New Eurabba) Bill 2023: Notes on clauses 

Preparation of extrinsic material for compilation of principal Act 

Part 2—Matters relating to the referral statute 

Section 3 
Divisional Amendment (New Eurabba) Bill 2023: Notes on clauses 
 

 

62 

Preparation of extrinsic material for compilation of principal Act 

This table sets out the amendments to the explanatory memorandum of 

the Flandrensian Ecological County of Urabba Bill 2022 (the Bill), 

resulting from: 

• the enactment of the Bill as the Flandrensian Ecological County 

of Urabba Act 2022 and now the Flandrensian Ecological County 

of New Eurabba Act 2023 

• the amendment of the Treaty of Corporation and Establishment of 

the Ecological County (Sanctuary) of Urabba (now the Treaty of 

Corporation and Establishment of the Ecological County 

(Sanctuary) of New Eurabba) 

• the incorporation of the amendments from the Act resulting from 

the enactment of the Divisional Amendment Bill (the amending 

Act)—relevant items from Schedule 1 are noted in the table under 

the heading ‘Amending item’, and 

• other editorial changes authorised under section 45 of the 

Legislation Act 2022 

 

Item Note affected How affected Amending 

item 

1 Name (of law) Remove the name, substitute: 

Flandrensian Ecological County of 

New Eurabba Act 2023 

3 

2 The whole 

explanatory 

memorandum 

Omit “of the Act resulting from the 

enactment of” 

Omit “Bill”, substitute “Act” 

Omit “clause”, substitute “section” 

Omit “subclause”, substitute “subsection” 

 

3 Outline 

(para. 1) 

Remove the paragraph, substitute: 

This Act implements in Urabba Parks the 

bilateral Treaty on Corporation and 

Establishment of the Ecological County 

(Sanctuary) of New Eurabba (the Treaty) 

with the Grand Duchy of Flandrensis, which 

10, 11 



Divisional Amendment (New Eurabba) Bill 2023: Notes on clauses 

Preparation of extrinsic material for compilation of principal Act 

Part 2—Matters relating to the referral statute 

Section 3 
Divisional Amendment (New Eurabba) Bill 2023: Notes on clauses 

 

 

63 

Item Note affected How affected Amending 

item 

Urabba Parks had originally signed on 18 

August 2022.  The Treaty provides for the 

formation of an ecological sanctuary of the 

Grand Duchy of Flandrensis at 

Urabbaparcensian sites in the New Eurabba 

region, which will comprise Ward B of 

Carrathool Shire.  This Act establishes the 

Flandrensian Ecological County of Urabba 

as a region of Urabba Parks and provides for 

the making of divisional laws by Ordinances 

for New Eurabba that are subject to 

disallowance by the Corporate Parliament, in 

addition to being disallowable under the 

Legislation Act 2022. 

4 Outline 

(para. 2-3) 

Remove the paragraph  

5 Outline 

(para. 4) 

Omit each occurrence of “the County”, 

substitute “New Eurabba” 

5, 7, 9 

6 Statement of 

reasonableness 

(SoR) 

(opening 

para. 1) 

Remove the paragraph, substitute: 

Proposed laws for this Act and all laws 

amending this Act have been declared 

reasonable having regard to the legal and 

ethical obligations of Urabba Parks. 

 

7 SoR 19 Omit “the Flandrensian Ecological County 

of Urabba as a territory”, substitute “the 

Flandrensian Ecological County of 

New Eurabba as a region” 

Omit “There is also provision for the 

appointment of the Manager of the 

Flandrensian Ecological County of Urabba 

by the Manager‑General”, substitute “There 

is also provision for the appointment of the 

Manager of the Flandrensian Ecological 

County of New Eurabba by the Enactor.” 

5, 7, 9 

8 SoR 20 Remove the paragraph, substitute: 

19. Section 121 of the Constitution 

confers Parliament the power to enact laws 

that “admit to Urabba Parks or establish new 

regions, and may upon such admission or 

establishment make or impose such terms 

and conditions, including the extent of 

representation in a House of the Parliament, 

10, 12 



Divisional Amendment (New Eurabba) Bill 2023: Notes on clauses 

Preparation of extrinsic material for compilation of principal Act 

Part 2—Matters relating to the referral statute 

Section 3 
Divisional Amendment (New Eurabba) Bill 2023: Notes on clauses 
 

 

64 

Item Note affected How affected Amending 

item 

as it thinks fit.”  This allows the Parliament 

to admit New Eurabba as a region. 

9 At the end of 

SoR 20 

Add: 

20A. The power of Urabba Parks to 

make laws for New Eurabba will be based 

on paragraph 51(xxxvii) of the Constitution, 

based in turn on the corresponding provision 

in the Constitution of the Commonwealth.  

Urabba Parks is officially established as a 

federation with power shared between the 

Corporate Parliament and divisional 

legislatures and provides for the subsisting 

legislative power of regional legislatures.  

However, to avoid establishing a separate 

New Eurabban governance apparatus, all 

power is to be referred to the Corporate 

Parliament by way of a referral statute 

contained in Schedule 1 of the Act. 

10, 12, 18 

11 SoR 

Conclusion 

Omit “Bill as read on 29 August 2022 is” , 

substitute “Act and all amending Acts are 

reasonable” 

 

12 Text under 

heading 

“Preamble” 

(including the 

text of the 

Preamble) and 

before  

Remove the text, substitute: 

23A. The Act begins with a preamble, 

which outlines the background to the Bill 

and its intentions in establishing the 

Flandrensian Ecological County of 

New Eurabba, and reads as follows: 

WHEREAS the Enactor purchased Urabba 

Street Reserve on the tenth day of August 

two thousand eleven and on the ninth day of 

July two thousand twelve transferred the 

land to Urabba Parks: 

AND WHEREAS since the aforementioned 

transfer of Urabba Street Reserve, 

Urabba Parks has been seeking ways to 

further its charitable purposes by seeking to 

connect with like-minded organisations: 

AND WHEREAS in furtherance of its 

charitable purposes, Urabba Parks and 

another environmental charity, the Grand 

Duchy of Flandrensis, had on  18 August 

2022 signed an agreement known as the 

2 



Divisional Amendment (New Eurabba) Bill 2023: Notes on clauses 

Preparation of extrinsic material for compilation of principal Act 

Part 2—Matters relating to the referral statute 

Section 3 
Divisional Amendment (New Eurabba) Bill 2023: Notes on clauses 

 

 

65 

Item Note affected How affected Amending 

item 

Treaty on Corporation and Establishment of 

the Ecological County (Sanctuary) of 

New Eurabba which permits Urabba Parks 

to establish an ecological sanctuary under 

the Constitution of the Grand Duchy of 

Flandrensis: 

AND WHEREAS the Parliament of 

Urabba Parks considers it desirable to 

establish a region of Urabba Parks known 

as the Flandrensian Ecological County of 

New Eurabba: 

AND WHEREAS by the Constitution it is 

provided that the Parliament may make laws 

to admit and establish new regions: 

13 24 Remove the note, substitute: 

24.  This section is a formal provision 

and specifies that the short title of the Act is 

the Flandrensian Ecological County of 

New Eurabba Act 2023. 

3 

14 25 Remove the note, substitute: 

25. This section provides for the 

commencement of the Act on a day or days 

to be fixed by Proclamation. However, if the 

provisions did not commence within the 

period of 6 months beginning on the day this 

Act received the Enactorial Assent, they 

commence on the day after the end of that 

period.  The Enactor issued the 

Flandrensian Ecological County of Urabba 

Act Commencement Proclamation 2022 

fixing the commencement of the provisions 

on 4 September 2022. 

4 

15 26(A) Remove the paragraph, substitute: 

(A) Manager—this term includes: 

(i) the Manager of New Eurabba for 

the time being; and 

(ii) some other person exercising the 

power of the Manager; and 

4-6 

16 26(B) Remove the paragraph, substitute: 4-6 



Divisional Amendment (New Eurabba) Bill 2023: Notes on clauses 

Preparation of extrinsic material for compilation of principal Act 

Part 2—Matters relating to the referral statute 

Section 3 
Divisional Amendment (New Eurabba) Bill 2023: Notes on clauses 
 

 

66 

Item Note affected How affected Amending 

item 

(B) New Eurabba—the Flandrensian 

Ecological County of New Eurabba to be 

established by this Act; and 

17 26 At the end of the note, add: 

; and  

(D) referral statute—the law of the Enactor 

in Right of New Eurabba as set out in 

Schedule 1. 

6 

18 27 Omit “Treaty on Corporation and 

Establishment of the Ecological County 

(Sanctuary) of Urabba”, substitute “Treaty 

on Corporation and Establishment of the 

Ecological County (Sanctuary) of 

New Eurabba”  

At the end of the note, add “The Treaty 

came into force on the same day as the Act, 

being 4 September 2022.” 

 

19 28 Omit “Subsection (1) declares Urabba Street 

Reserve is by this Act declared to be an 

ecological sanctuary under article 1.4 of the 

Constitution of Grand Duchy of Flandrensis 

as a territory under the authority of 

Urabba Parks, under the name of the 

“Flandrensian Ecological County of 

Urabba”.”, substitute “Subsection (1) 

declares Ward B of Carrathool Shire a 

region of Urabba Parks, under the name of 

the “Flandrensian Ecological County of 

New Eurabba”.  Subclause (2) declares, with 

the consent of Parliament, that New Eurabba 

is an ecological sanctuary under article 1.4 

of the Constitution of Grand Duchy of 

Flandrensis, while subsection (3) confirms 

the region is set aside for environmental 

charity purposes only, no person has the 

right of abode in New Eurabba.” 

10-11 

20 29 Remove the note, substitute: 

29. Subsection (4) provides for the 

legislative power of New Eurabba is to 

be vested in the Enactor, however under 

subsection (5) Mister Enactor may only 

12 



Divisional Amendment (New Eurabba) Bill 2023: Notes on clauses 

Preparation of extrinsic material for compilation of principal Act 

Part 2—Matters relating to the referral statute 

Section 3 
Divisional Amendment (New Eurabba) Bill 2023: Notes on clauses 

 

 

67 

Item Note affected How affected Amending 

item 

exercise such power in relation to the 

referral statute, which is contained in 

Schedule 1. 

21 30 Omit “in force in the County”, substitute “in 

force in New Eurabba”. 

5 

22 31 Omit “the County”, substitute 

“New Eurabba” 

Omit “Under clause 6 of Part II of 

Schedule I of the Treaty, Urabba Parks may 

legislate for the application of non-statute 

laws of Urabba Parks or another 

jurisdictional division of Urabba Parks 

subject to legislation.” 

5 

23 32 Omit “the County”, substitute 

“New Eurabba” 

Omit “Under clause 7 of Part II of 

Schedule I of the Treaty, Urabba Parks may 

legislate for the non-application of an 

applied or adopted law.” 

5 

24 33 Omit “the County”, substitute 

“New Eurabba” 

5 

25 35 Omit “satisfies the requirements for 

Urabba Parks to exercise its legislative rights 

under clause 3 of Part II of Schedule I of the 

Treaty, which provides for the power to 

make Ordinances provided they are sent to 

the Grand Duchy of Flandrensis and subject 

to its disallowance.”, substitute “is a 

courtesy as to keep them informed about the 

state of affairs in the ecological sanctuary” 

13 

26 36 Before “Ordinances”, insert “most” 

After “Ordinances”, insert “will” 

 

27 37 Remove the note. 13 

28 43 Omit “or in the case of a disallowance by the 

Grand Duchy of Flandrensis, its approval” 

13 

29 46 Omit “Under clause 10 of Part II of 

Schedule 1 of the Treaty, Urabba Parks has 

the power to legislate for powers and 

functions under applied or adopted laws.” 

 



Divisional Amendment (New Eurabba) Bill 2023: Notes on clauses 

Preparation of extrinsic material for compilation of principal Act 

Part 2—Matters relating to the referral statute 

Section 3 
Divisional Amendment (New Eurabba) Bill 2023: Notes on clauses 
 

 

68 

Item Note affected How affected Amending 

item 

30 47 Omit “the County”, substitute “New 

Eurabba” 

Omit “Under clause 11 of Part II of 

Schedule 1 of the Treaty, Urabba Parks has 

the power to allow arrangements with 

Urabba Parks or another jurisdictional 

division for the provision for the exercise of 

powers and the performance of functions in 

and in relation to the County under laws in 

force in the County by officers and 

employees of the Government of 

Urabba Parks or the jurisdictional division 

and of authorities of the Urabba Parks or the 

jurisdictional division.” 

 

31 48 Omit each instance of “the County”, 

substitute “New Eurabba” 

Omit “Under clause 11 of Part II of 

Schedule 1 of the Treaty, Urabba Parks has 

the power to legislate for the exercise of the 

judicial power of the County by persons, 

courts and tribunals of Urabba Parks or other 

jurisdictional divisions where no authority 

established under the law of the County has 

jurisdiction.” 

 

32 49 Omit “Under clause 14 of Part II of 

Schedule 1 of the Treaty, Urabba Parks has 

the power to legislate for the executive 

prerogative of Urabba Parks in relation to 

the County” 

 

33 51 Omit “Under clause 13 of Part II of 

Schedule 1 of the Treaty, Urabba Parks has 

the power to legislate for the representative 

of Urabba Parks in the County, and 

performing acts on behalf of Urabba Parks 

or the representative in the County.” 

 

34 54 Omit each instance of “the County”, 

substitute “New Eurabba” 

 

35 54(A) Omit “Manager-General on advice of the 

Minister”, substitute “Enactor” 

Omit “the Manager-General’s”, substitute 

“Mister Enactor’s” 

17 



Divisional Amendment (New Eurabba) Bill 2023: Notes on clauses 

Preparation of extrinsic material for compilation of principal Act 

Part 2—Matters relating to the referral statute 

Section 3 
Divisional Amendment (New Eurabba) Bill 2023: Notes on clauses 

 

 

69 

Item Note affected How affected Amending 

item 

36 After note 54 Add: 

Section 21:  Referral statute 

55. This section gives effect to 

Schedule 1, which contains the referral 

statute (see below). 

Schedule 1—Referral statute 

56. This Schedule contains the referral 

statue, which is a law made by the Enactor 

in Right of the Flandrensian Ecological 

County of New Eurabba referring all 

legislative power to the Corporate 

Parliament. 

57. The power of Urabba Parks to 

make laws for New Eurabba in all cases 

whatsoever will be based on 

paragraph 51(xxxvii) of the Constitution, 

based in turn on the corresponding provision 

in the Constitution of the Commonwealth.  

Urabba Parks is officially established as a 

federation with power shared between the 

Corporate Parliament and divisional 

legislatures and provides for the subsisting 

legislative power of regional legislatures.  

However, to avoid establishing a separate 

New Eurabban governance apparatus, all 

power is to be referred to the Corporate 

Parliament by way of a referral statute 

contained in this Schedule. 

58. Upon Enactorial Assent of the 

Divisional Amendment (New Eurabba) Act 

2023, Mister Enactor also gave his assent to 

the law, known as the Referral Act 2023, 

which was numbered 1 of 2023 in the 

New Eurabban statute book and includes the 

following provisions: 

(A) Section 1 provides the name of the 

law is the Referral Act 2023; 

(B) Section 2 provides the law 

commences immediately after this Act 

receives the Enactorial Assent;  

18 



Divisional Amendment (New Eurabba) Bill 2023: Notes on clauses 

Preparation of extrinsic material for compilation of principal Act 

Part 2—Matters relating to the referral statute 

Section 3 
Divisional Amendment (New Eurabba) Bill 2023: Notes on clauses 
 

 

70 

Item Note affected How affected Amending 

item 

(C) Section 3 refers all legislative 

power in and for New Eurabba to the 

Parliament of Urabba Parks 

37 The whole 

statement of 

reasonableness 

The numbered notes of the statement of 

reasonableness are renumbered so that they 

bear the letter “S” with consecutive Arabic 

numerals, together in parentheses, starting 

with “S1”.   

 

38 The whole 

notes on 

provisions 

The numbered notes of provisions (including 

notes numbered by an item in this table but 

excluding notes removed by an item) are 

renumbered so that they bear consecutive 

Arabic numerals in parentheses starting with 

“1”. 

The lettered paragraphs of each note are 

relettered so that they bear upper‑case letters 

in alphabetical order in parentheses starting 

with “(A)”. 

The lettered sub-paragraphs of each lettered 

paragraph of each note are relettered so that 

they lower‑case Roman numerals enclosed 

in parentheses starting with “(i)”. 

 

39 The whole 

explanatory 

memorandum 

Text of the explanatory memorandum that refers 

to text that has been renumbered or relettered 

under items 36 or 37 is amended by omitting the 

reference and substituting a reference to the 

last‑mentioned provision as renumbered or 

relettered. 

 

    

 

 

(UP2023A00001EM) 



Membership (Promachos) Bill 2023: Notes on clauses 

 

 

 
Membership (Promachos) Bill 2023: Notes on clauses 

 

 

71 

Membership (Promachos) Bill 2023: Notes on 

clauses 

Clause 1: Short title 

14. This clause is a formal provision and specifies that the short title 

of the Act resulting from the enactment of this Bill is the Membership 

(Promachos) Act 2023. 

Clause 2:  Commencement 

15. This clause provides for the commencement of the Bill as an Act 

immediately after the Enactorial Assent. 

Clause 3:  Summary of grants 

16. This clause summarises the amount of membership specified 

under Schedule 1 of the Bill as being 50 shares of ordinary membership 

fully paid up to a total of $7,611. 

Clause 4:  Grant of membership 

17. This clause gives effect to the grants of membership as specified 

in the schedules to the Bill. 

Clause 5:  Authorisation of certificate issue upon allotment 

18. This clause provides the Manager-General must issue certificates 

of title in relation to membership the Bill as soon as practicable following 

the commencement of the Bill as an Act.  There is a note pointing to the 

requirements of share certificates specified by section 1070C of the 

Corporations Act 2001. 

Clause 6:  Repeal of Act 

19. This clause repeals the Act resulting from the enactment of this 

Bill upon the issue of the last certificate under clause 5.  There is a note 

to the effect that the repeal does not affect any right, privilege, obligation 

or liability acquired, accrued or incurred: see paragraph 21(2)(c) of the 

Interpretation Act 2022. 



Membership (Promachos) Bill 2023: Notes on clauses 

Schedule 1—Grant of ordinary membership 

 

Clause 3 
 
 

 

72 

Schedule 1—Grant of ordinary membership 

20. This schedule contains the particulars of the allotment of shares 

as summarised in clause 3 and effected by clause 4.  In total, 50 shares of 

ordinary (Park Ranger’s) membership fully paid at $152.22 each totalling 

$7,611 will be issued to holding company D.J. Racovolis Services Pty 

Ltd as a private member. 

21. The membership will be attached to “Promachos”, a new 

Urabbaparcensian site at Gunbar, New South Wales, and is given in 

consideration of the payment by Mister Enactor of acquisition costs of 

the property as tabled below: 

 

Costs of acquisition 

 

 $ 

  
Purchase at Carrathool Shire Council auction 11 August 2023 6,500.00 

“Quicklaw” – Do It Yourself Conveyancing Kits Pty Ltd (DIYC) 160.00 

“Mark Notary & Associates” (DIYC) – Stamping service 87.00 

DIYC – Disbursement for company search with Australian Securities and 
Investments Commission (ASIC) 

31.00 

Revenue NSW – Stamp duty assessed 81.25 

Revenue NSW – Transfer and duplicate ($10 each) 20.00 

“Lawsource” – MER Legal Pty Ltd (Michael E. Rogers) – Property 
Exchange Australia (Pexa) participant service 

400.00 

Pexa workspace fee 132.66 

NSW Land Registry Services fee 165.40 

Michael E. Rogers – Disbursement for company search ASIC 33.20 

Rounding/sundry  0.49 

  
Total costs of acquisition represented by membership granted by Act 7,611.00 
    

  

 

 

(UP2023A00002EM) 

 



Membership (Athena Urabbanakis Society) Bill 2023: Notes on clauses 

 

 

 
Membership (Athena Urabbanakis Society) Bill 2023: Notes on 

clauses 
 

 

73 

Membership (Athena Urabbanakis Society) Bill 

2023: Notes on clauses 

Clause 1: Short title 

22. This clause is a formal provision and specifies that the short title 

of the Act resulting from the enactment of this Bill is the Membership 

(Athena Urabbanakis Society) Act 2023. 

Clause 2:  Commencement 

23. This clause provides for the commencement of the Bill as an Act 

immediately after the Enactorial Assent. 

Clause 3:  Summary of grants 

24. This clause summarises the amount of membership specified 

under Schedule 1 of the Bill as being 1 share of ordinary membership 

fully paid up to a total of $165. 

Clause 4:  Grant of membership 

25. This clause gives effect to the grants of membership as specified 

in the schedules to the Bill. 

Clause 5:  Authorisation of certificate issue upon allotment 

26. This clause provides the Manager-General must issue certificates 

of title in relation to membership the Bill as soon as practicable following 

the commencement of the Bill as an Act.  There is a note pointing to the 

requirements of share certificates specified by section 1070C of the 

Corporations Act 2001. 

Clause 6:  Repeal of Act 

27. This clause repeals the Act resulting from the enactment of this 

Bill upon the issue of the last certificate under clause 5.  There is a note 

to the effect that the repeal does not affect any right, privilege, obligation 



Membership (Athena Urabbanakis Society) Bill 2023: Notes on clauses 

Schedule 1—Grant of ordinary membership 

 

Clause 3 
Membership (Athena Urabbanakis Society) Bill 2023: Notes on 
clauses 
 

 

74 

or liability acquired, accrued or incurred: see paragraph 21(2)(c) of the 

Interpretation Act 2022. 

Schedule 1—Grant of ordinary membership 

28. This schedule contains the particulars of the allotment of shares 

as summarised in clause 3 and effected by clause 4.  In total, 1 share of 

ordinary (Athena Urabbanakis Society) membership fully paid at $165.00 

each totalling $165.00 will be issued to holding company D.J. Racovolis 

Services Pty Ltd as a private member. 

29. The membership will be attached to “Promachos”, a new 

Urabbaparcensian site at Gunbar, New South Wales, and is given in 

consideration of the payment by Mister Enactor of acquisition costs of 

the property as tabled below: 

 

Costs of acquisition 

 

 $ 

  
Purchase at Carrathool Shire Council auction 11 August 2023 6,500.00 

“Quicklaw” – Do It Yourself Conveyancing Kits Pty Ltd (DIYC) 160.00 

“Mark Notary & Associates” (DIYC) – Stamping service 87.00 

DIYC – Disbursement for company search with Australian Securities and 
Investments Commission (ASIC) 

31.00 

Revenue NSW – Stamp duty assessed 81.25 

Revenue NSW – Transfer and duplicate ($10 each) 20.00 

“Lawsource” – MER Legal Pty Ltd (Michael E. Rogers) – Property 
Exchange Australia (Pexa) participant service 

400.00 

Pexa workspace fee 132.66 

NSW Land Registry Services fee 165.40 

Michael E. Rogers – Disbursement for company search ASIC 33.20 

Rounding/sundry  0.49 

Carrathool Shire Council – certificate under section 603 of the Local 

Government Act 1993 (NSW) 
165.00 

  
Total costs of acquisition to be financed by membership grants 
 

7,776.00 

Less: Membership granted under Membership (Promachos) Act 2023 
 

7,611.00 

Equals: Membership granted under Membership (Athena Urabbanakis 
Society) Act 2023 

165.00 

    

(UP2023A00003EM) 



 

 

 

 
 
 

 

75 

 

 

 



 

 

 

A 
Index 
 

 

76 

Index 
  

This index does not form part of the law or related materials, and is included for 

convenience of reference only. 

 

A 

acknowledgements, iv 

Acts, v, 55, See laws 

Divisional Amendment (New Eurabba) 

Act 2023, 1–12 

Membership (Athena Urabbanakis 

Society) Act 2023, 19–24 

Membership (Promachos) Act 2023, 13–

18 

admission of New Eurabba as a region, 

1–12 

Advocate‑General 

recommendation of Treaty by, 25–26 

allotment laws, 13–24, 71–74 

amendment of the Flandrensian 

Ecological County of New Eurabba Act 

2023, 5–11, 59 

amendment of the Treaty of Corporation 

and Establishment of the Ecological 

County (Sanctuary) of Urabba, 27–30, 

37–46 

Assent, Enactorial 

commencement on, 9, 16, 22, 59 

Athena Urabbanakis Society (class of 

membership), 19–24, 73–74 

certificates issued under, 34–35 

introductory speech, 50 

Austin Hospital, Heidelberg, Melbourne, 

32, 33 

Australian Securities and Investments 

Commission, 72, 74 

authorities, iv–v, 55 

authorities, local. See Carrathool Shire 

Council 

automatic repeal of laws, 17, 23, 73–74, 

71, 73–74 

B 

B Ward, Carrathool Shire 

location of Promachos in, 32 

territory of region, 6, 60 

balance sheet, 58 

Bill of Rights, 57 

Bills 

explanatory memoranda, 51–74 

laws resulting from enactment of. See 

Acts 

Blackstump Acts 

explanatory memoranda, 51–74 

C 

capital structure 

grant of membership, 13–24, 71–74 

Carrathool Shire Council 

purchase of land at auction of, 32, 72, 74 

territory of region, 6, 60 

Ward B of. See New Eurabba 

cash flows, 57–58 

certificates of membership, 16, 23, 34–35, 

71, 73 

classes of membership. See Athena 

Urabbanakis Society; Park Ranger's 

commencement, 16, 22, 27, 59, 71, 73 

companies. See D.J. Racovolis Services 

Pty Ltd 

Urabba Parks Pty Ltd. See Company 

Company 

directors. See directors 

legislative powers, 56–57 

referral of power to, 7–11, 60–61 

components of the legislature. See 

Enactor and Houses of the Parliament 

deliberative. See Houses of the 

Parliament 



 

 

 

D 
Index 

 

 

77 

constituent governments. See 

jurisdictional divisions 

Constitution of Urabba Parks 

citations, iv–v, 55 

powers of the Parliament under, 56–57 

constitutional provisions, 55 

contents, iii 

Divisional Amendment (New Eurabba) 

Act 2023, 2 

explanatory memoranda, 51–52 

Treaty Amending the Treaty of 

Corporation and Establishment of 

the Ecological County (Sanctuary) 

of Urabba, 38 

Membership (Athena Urabbanakis 

Society) Act 2023, 20 

Membership (Promachos) Act 2023, 14 

Corporate Government Gazette, 33 

Corporations Act 2001 

execution of share certificates under, 34 

councils. See Carrathool Shire Council 

D 

D.J. Racovolis Services Pty Ltd 

membership issued to, 72, 74 

share certificates issued to, 35 

Daniel James Racovolis, Enactor of 

Urabba Parks. See Enactor 

deliberative component of the legislature. 

See Houses of the Parliament 

directors. See Racovolis, Daniel James 

Divisional Amendment (New Eurabba) 

Act 2023, 1–12 

explanatory memorandum of Bill for 

notes on clauses, 59–70 

Divisional Amendment (New Eurabba) 

Bill 2023 

explanatory memorandum of Bill for, 

51–58 

introductory speech, 49 

divisions (jurisdictional). See 

New Eurabba 

power of Corporate Parliament to admit, 

56 

Do It Yourself Conveyancing Kits Pty 

Ltd, 72, 74 

duplicate and transfer, 72, 74 

duties, 72, 74 

E 

editorial changes made under the 

Legislation Act 2022, 62 

Enactor 

approval of instrument by, 31–32, 34–35 

approval of Treaty by, 25–26 

explanatory memoranda by, 37–46, 51–

74 

financing by, 57–58 

naming of Promachos by, 31–33 

Enactorial Assent 

commencement on, 9, 16, 22, 59 

Enactorial Prerogative, 32 

evidentiary certificates of membership, 

16, 23, 34–35, 71, 73 

explanatory memoranda, 51–74 

clauses 

Divisional Amendment 

(New Eurabba) Bill 2023, 59–70 

Membership (Athena Urabbanakis 

Society) Act 2023, 73–74 

Membership (Promachos) Bill 2023, 

71–72 

outline, 55 

Treaty Amending the Treaty of 

Corporation and Establishment of the 

Ecological County (Sanctuary) of 

Urabba, 37–46 

Explanatory statements for instruments 

Membership (Promachos) Act 2023, 32 

Explanatory statements for share 

certificates, 35 

F 

financial impacts, 57–58 

Flandrensian Ecological County of 

New Eurabba 

admission as a region, 1–12 

amendment of the Treaty of Corporation 

and Establishment of the Ecological 

County (Sanctuary) of Urabba, 27–

30, 37–46 

Promachos, 31–33 

grant of membership in, 13–24, 71–

74 

Flandrensian Ecological County of 

New Eurabba Act 2023 

Act amending, 1–12 

amendment of, 5–11, 59 



 

 

 

G 
Index 
 

 

78 

Flandrensian Ecological County of 

Urabba Act 2022 

Act originally known as. See 

Flandrensian Ecological County of 

New Eurabba Act 2023 

Flandrensis, Grand Duchy of 

Treaty with, 27–30, 37–46 

G 

gazettal of Promachos, 33 

“Glengower”, Gunbar, 32, 33 

Government Gazette (Corporate), 33 

governments, local. See Carrathool Shire 

Council 

grant of membership in New Eurabba, 

13–24, 71–74 

Griffith Leagues Club (Southside), 32 

Griffith Real Estate, 32 

Gunbar, 32, 33 

H 

Heidelberg, Melbourne, 32, 33 

holding company 

issue of membership to, 72, 74 

issue of share certificates to, 35 

Honorary Managers, 26 

human rights, 56–58, 57 

Human Rights (Parliamentary Scrutiny) 

Act 2011 

use of definition of ‘human rights’ in 

section 134 of Constitution, 57 

I 

impacts, financial, 57–58 

index, 76–80 

instruments. See share certificates 

intermicronational treaties, 

reasonableness under, 57 

introductory speeches, 49–50 

issue of membership, 13–24, 71–74 

J 

Jackson, John William Alexander, 32, 33 

jurisdictional divisions. See 

New Eurabba 

power of Corporate Parliament to admit, 

56 

L 

Land Registry Services NSW, 72, 74 

laws, v, 1–24, 55 

referral, 7–11, 60–61 

“Lawsource”, 72, 74 

Legislation Act 2022 

editorial changes made under, 62 

legislative powers, 56–57 

legislature. See Parliament 

Letters Patent naming Promachos, 31–32 

local governments. See Carrathool Shire 

Council 

M 

Manager‑General in Council 

approval of Treaty by, 25–26 

authorisation of place naming by, 31–32 

issue of share certificate by, 34–35 

“Mark Notary & Associates”, 72, 74 

Melbourne, 32, 33 

members of Urabba Parks, 35, 72, 74 

Membership (Athena Urabbanakis 

Society) Act 2023, 19–24 

certificates issued under, 34–35 

explanatory memorandum of Bill for 

notes on clauses, 73–74 

introductory speech, 50 

Membership (Athena Urabbanakis 

Society) Bill 2023 

explanatory memorandum of Bill for, 

51–58 

Membership (Promachos) Act 2023, 13–18 

certificates issued under, 34–35 

explanatory memorandum of Bill for 

notes on clauses, 71–72 

introductory speech, 49–50 

Membership (Promachos) Bill 2023 

explanatory memorandum of Bill for, 

51–58 

membership certificates, 16, 23, 34–35, 

71, 73 

membership in New Eurabba, 13–24, 71–

74 

Membership Structure Bills. See 

Membership (Athena Urabbanakis 

Society) Act 2023, Membership 

(Promachos) Act 2023 

power to make, 56 

memoranda, explanatory, 51–74 



 

 

 

N 
Index 

 

 

79 

Treaty Amending the Treaty of 

Corporation and Establishment of the 

Ecological County (Sanctuary) of 

Urabba, 37–46 

MER Legal Pty Ltd, 72, 74 

micronational treaties, reasonableness 

under, 57 

Ministers. See Advocate-General, 

Park Minister and Treasurer 

Mister Enactor. See Enactor 

monarchy. See Enactor 

municipalities. See Carrathool Shire 

Council 

N 

name, 15, 73, 59, 71, 73 

naming of Promachos, 31–33 

net asset position, 57 

New Eurabba 

Acts 

admission as a region, 1–12 

amendment of the Treaty of Corporation 

and Establishment of the Ecological 

County (Sanctuary) of Urabba, 27–

30, 37–46 

Promachos, 31–33 

grant of membership, 13–24, 71–74 

referral of power to Corporate 

Parliament, 7–11, 60–61 

New South Wales 

local authorities. See Carrathool Shire 

Council 

Revenue, 72, 74 

Nicholas de Mersch d'Oyenberghe, 

Grand Duke of Flandrensis, 39 

Notary, Mark, 72, 74 

notes on clauses (Explanatory 

Memorandum) 

Divisional Amendment (New Eurabba) 

Bill 2023, 59–70 

Membership (Athena Urabbanakis 

Society) Act 2023, 73–74 

Membership (Promachos) Bill 2023, 71 

O 

officers. See Racovolis, Daniel James 

ordinary membership, 13–24, 71–74 

original grants of membership, 13–24, 

71–74 

outline (Explanatory Memorandum), 55 

P 

Park Minister 

recommendation of instrument by, 34–

35 

Park Ranger’s Membership, 13–18, 71–

72 

Parliament 

powers, 56–57 

referral of power to, 7–11, 60–61 

Patent Letters naming Promachos, 31–32 

Pexa, 72, 74 

power of Corporate Parliament in 

relation to New Eurabba, 56–57 

Prerogative, Enactorial, 32 

Promachos, New Eurabba, 33 

grant of membership in, 13–18, 71–74 

Property Exchange Australia, 72, 74 

Proprietary Council, record of resolution 

made at 

approval of Treaty, 25–26 

Proprietary Council, record of 

resolutions made at, 31–32, 34–35 

Q 

“Quicklaw”, 72, 74 

R 

Racovolis, Daniel James, Enactor of 

Urabba Parks. See Enactor 

approval of Treaty by, 25–26 

explanatory memoranda by, 37–46, 51–

74 

issue of certificates by, 34–35 

naming of Promachos by, 31–33 

D.J. Racovolis Services Pty Ltd 

membership issued to, 72, 74 

share certificates issued to, 35 

reasonableness, statements of 

Bills, 56–58 

record of resolutions made at 

Proprietary Council, 25–26, 31–32, 

34–35 

references, v, 55 

index, 76–80 

referral statute, 7–11, 60–61 

regional legislatures 



 

 

 

S 
Index 
 

 

80 

power of Corporate Parliament to make 

laws in certain cases, 56 

regions. See New Eurabba 

power of Corporate Parliament to admit, 

56 

repeal of laws, 17, 23, 73–74, 71, 73–74 

Revenue NSW, 72, 74 

rights 

human, 56–58, 57 

Rogers, Michael E., 72, 74 

S 

schedules, 5–11, 18, 24, 59, 72, 74 

Secretary. See Company Secretary 

share certificates, 16, 23, 34–35, 71, 73 

share issue laws, 13–24, 71–74 

shareholders of Urabba Parks, 35, 72, 74 

shires. See Carrathool Shire Council 

short title, 15, 73, 59, 71, 73 

societies. See Athena Urabbanakis 

Society 

Southside (Griffith Leagues Club), 32 

speeches, introductory, 49–50 

stamp duty, 72, 74 

statements of reasonableness 

Bills, 56–58 

statutes, v, 1–24, 55 

referral, 7–11, 60–61 

summaries of grants of membership, 16, 

22, 71, 73 

T 

Table of Authorities, iv–v, 55 

table of contents, iii 

Divisional Amendment (New Eurabba) 

Act 2023, 2 

explanatory memoranda, 51–52 

Treaty Amending the Treaty of 

Corporation and Establishment of 

the Ecological County (Sanctuary) 

of Urabba, 38 

Membership (Athena Urabbanakis 

Society) Act 2023, 20 

Membership (Promachos) Act 2023, 14 

territories 

former. See Urabba 

title, certificates of, 16, 23, 34–35, 71, 73 

transfer and duplicate, 72, 74 

Treasurer 

recommendation of instrument by, 34–

35 

treaties, reasonableness under, 57 

Treaty Amending the Treaty of 

Corporation and Establishment of the 

Ecological County (Sanctuary) of 

Urabba, 27–30 

explanatory memorandum, 37–46 

Treaty of Corporation and 

Establishment of the Ecological 

County (Sanctuary) of New Eurabba, 

Treaty amending, 27–30 

explanatory memorandum, 27–30 

types of membership. See ordinary 

membership 

U 

Urabba (territory), region formerly 

known as. See New Eurabba 

Urabba Parks Bill of Rights, 57 

Urabba Parks Proprietary Limited. See 

Company 

"Urabbanakis, Athena" 

Society (class of membership), 19–24, 

73–74 

certificates issued under, 34–35 

introductory speech, 50 

Urabbaparcensian Government Gazette, 

33 

V 

Vermeersch, Niels, 39 

Victoria Cross recipients, 32, 33 

W 

Ward B, Carrathool Shire 

location of Promachos in, 32 

territory of region, 6, 60 

Wiradjuri 

acknowledgement of, iv 

 

 



 

 

 



 

 

  



 

 

  



 

 

 



 

 

 

The Blackstump Acts 

Divisional Amendment (New Eurabba) Act 2023, Membership (Promachos) Act 

2023, Membership (Athena Urabbanakis Society) Act 2023, Treaty Amending 

the Treaty of Corporation and Establishment of the Ecological County 

(Sanctuary) of Urabba, naming of Promachos, Gunbar, together with 

extrinsic material 

 

            

UP2023A00001P 

 

 


	The Blackstump Acts
	Contents
	Acknowledgement of Country
	Authorities
	Constitutional Provisions
	Statutes

	Divisional Amendment (New Eurabba) Act 2023
	No. 1, 2023
	Contents
	Divisional Amendment (New Eurabba) Act 2023
	No. 1, 2023
	1  Short title
	2  Commencement
	3  Schedules
	Schedule 1—Admission of New Eurabba as a region
	Part 1—Amendments
	Flandrensian Ecological County of Urabba Act 2022



	21  Referral statute
	Schedule 1—Referral statute

	1  Short title
	2  Commencement
	3  Referral of power and consent to surrender territory
	Part 2—Matters relating to the referral statute


	Membership (Promachos) Act 2023
	No. 2, 2023
	An Act granting ordinary membership in respect of the acquisition of Promachos in Gunbar, New South Wales
	Contents
	Membership (Promachos) Act 2023
	No. 2, 2023
	The Parliament of Urabba Parks enacts:
	1  Short title
	2  Commencement
	3  Summary of grants
	4  Grant of membership
	5  Authorisation of certificate issue upon allotment
	6  Repeal of Act
	Schedule 1—Grant of ordinary membership


	Membership (Athena Urabbanakis Society) Act 2023
	No. 3, 2023
	An Act granting additional ordinary membership in respect the acquisition of Promachos in Gunbar, New South Wales
	Contents
	Membership (Athena Urabbanakis Society) Act 2023
	No. 3, 2023
	The Parliament of Urabba Parks enacts:
	1  Short title
	2  Commencement
	3  Summary of grants
	4  Grant of membership
	5  Authorisation of certificate issue upon allotment
	6  Repeal of Act
	Schedule 1—Grant of ordinary membership


	Advocate-General
	Treaty Amending the Treaty of Corporation and Establishment of the Ecological County (Sanctuary) of Urabba
	1. Name
	2. Commencement
	3. Amendments
	Schedule 1—Amendments to the Treaty of Corporation and Establishment of the Ecological County (Sanctuary) of Urabba
	Signatories

	Park Minister
	Urabbaparcensian Government Gazette
	Published by Authority
	Number 1 of 2023 [UP2023G00001]
	Naming of Promachos, Gunbar
	Treasurer
	Explanatory Memorandum
	Contents
	Explanatory Memorandum – Minute No. 1 of 2023
	1. Name
	2. Commencement
	3. Definitions
	Schedule 1—Amendments to the Treaty of Corporation and Establishment of the Ecological County (Sanctuary) of Urabba
	Preparation of extrinsic material for compilation of principal Treaty

	Introductory Speeches
	Explanatory Memorandum
	Contents
	Outline
	Authorities
	Constitutional Provisions
	Statutes

	Statement of Reasonableness
	Overview of the Bills
	Power to enact Bill
	Promotion of rights under the Urabba Parks Bill of Rights
	Responsibilities under intermicronational treaties
	Financial impact
	Conclusion

	Divisional Amendment (New Eurabba) Bill 2023: Notes on clauses
	Clause 1: Short title
	Clause 2:  Commencement
	Clause 3:  Schedules
	Schedule 1—Admission of New Eurabba as a region
	Part 1—Amendments
	Schedule 1 (of the amended principal Act)-Referral statute
	Section 1:  Short title
	Section 2:  Commencement
	Section 3:  Referral of power and consent to surrender territory


	Part 2—Matters relating to the referral statute

	Preparation of extrinsic material for compilation of principal Act

	Membership (Promachos) Bill 2023: Notes on clauses
	Clause 1: Short title
	Clause 2:  Commencement
	Clause 3:  Summary of grants
	Clause 4:  Grant of membership
	Clause 5:  Authorisation of certificate issue upon allotment
	Clause 6:  Repeal of Act
	Schedule 1—Grant of ordinary membership

	Membership (Athena Urabbanakis Society) Bill 2023: Notes on clauses
	Clause 1: Short title
	Clause 2:  Commencement
	Clause 3:  Summary of grants
	Clause 4:  Grant of membership
	Clause 5:  Authorisation of certificate issue upon allotment
	Clause 6:  Repeal of Act
	Schedule 1—Grant of ordinary membership

	Index
	A
	B
	C
	D
	E
	F
	G
	H
	I
	J
	L
	M
	N
	O
	P
	Q
	R
	S
	T
	U
	V
	W


